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Crop 

Alfalfa 

Almonds 
Apples 

~ 

Apricots 
Avocado 
Blueberries 

Cabbage 
CantaIope 

Carrots 

• 

Ch foolf ed. full' k, 8--- - -- - -- --- - -- -' . -- ---,- ­

State where Average Average Average Beekeepers 

service colonies fee length pollinating 

Drovided used rer acr( rercolonv of service croD 

CA 
ID 
MT 
UT 
CA
 
AL
 
CA
 
IT..
 

ME 
MI 
MN 
OR 
UT 
VT 
WA 
WI 
WA 
CA 
ME 
MI 
NC 
CA 
CA 
TX 
AZ 
ID 

Number 

3.1 
3.0 

1.0 

2.3 

1.0 
2.4 

0.5 
1.0 
1.0 

1.6 

1.0 
2.5 
1.5 
1.0 
1.0 
5.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
5.5 

Dollars 

17.75 

10.00 

0.00 

26.80 
15.00 
12.60 
20.00 
30.00 
18.50 
30.00 
21.00 
9.00 
20.00 
21.33 
20.00 
25.00 
2.50 
30.00 
19.17 
15.00 
10.00 
11.00 
20.00 
15.00 
16.50 

Days 

52 

30 
45 

45 

31 
14 
22 
10 
30 
13 
12 
30 
30 
10 
20 
12 
10 
38 
26 
22 
28 
30 
26 
40 
11 
38 

Number 

6 
1 
1 

1 

35 
1 
5 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
6 
1 
1 
2 
2 
3 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
2 



Characteristics ofJ)OUination services provided, full time beekeeners, 19HH (continued) 

~ ..... 

Crop 
State where 

service 
Provided 

Average 
colonies 

used Der acr( 

Average 
fee 

Dercolonv 

Average 
length 

of service 

Beekeepers 
pollinating 

crop 

Cherries 

Citrus 
Clover 
Cotton 

Cranberries 
Cucumbers 

Fruit 
Kiwi 
Melons 

Onions 

Pears 
Pickles 

Plums 

CA 
MI 
OR 
UT 
WA 
CA 
ID 
AZ 
CA 
WI 
MI 
GA 
MI 
TX 

MI 
CA 
CA 
GA 
CA 
ID 

WA 
WA 
MI 
OH 
AL 

CA 

Number Dollars 
1.7 15.00 
0.5 22.50 
1.0 21.00 

9.00 
2.5 25.00 
3.0 0.00' 
3.0 18.00 
1.0 15.00 
3.0 0.00 
1.0 30.00 
0.3 35.00 
1.0 10.00 
0.5 21.50 
2.0 15.00 
1.0 25.00 
3.0 20.00 
1.3 14.17 
0.5 10.00 
3.0 14.50 
5.5 16.50 
3.0 20.00 
2.3 25.00 
1.0 26.67 
1.0 30.00 
1.0 15.00 
1.7 28.67 

Days 
21 
10 
30 
30 
15 
30 
30 
13 
60 

25 
12 
30 
25 
15 
7 
10 
31 
30 
30 
38 
30 
18 
45 
53 
14 
19 

Number 
3 
I 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I 

1 
2 
1 
1 
I 

6 
1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
3 
2 
I 

3 
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CharactenStlcs ot ponmatlon servIces ProVIOOO, tulI time oeekeepers, lYlSlS (contmuOO) 
State where Average Average Average Beekeepers 

Crop colonies feeservice length pollinating 
provided used per aCf( crop 

Number Dollars Days Number 
OR 1.0 21.00 30 1 

Prunes 

percolonv of service 

CA 1.8 2.83 19 3 
Squash CA 1.5 12.50 57 2 

FL 1.0 20.00 52 1 
MI 1.0 25.00 7 1 

Sunflowers ND 1.0 0.00 28 1 
Vegetable Seed CA 2.5 15.00 35 2 

Sample Size = 60 

~ 
tv 
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Charactensucs 0100UlOauon serviceS provIOeo, pan ume DeeKeeoers, 1 ~oo 

State where Beekeepers 

Crop 

AverageAverageAverage 
pollinating 

provided 
lengthfeecoloniesservice 

crop 

Number Dollars Days Number 
of service used uer acre uercolonv 

CA 18.00 60 1
 

Almonds
 
Alfalfa 

CA 2.5 25.77 36 9
 

Apples
 CA 30.00 21 1
 

IA 1.0 16.00 10 1
 

IL 2.0 15.00 7 1
 

MA 0.5 35.00 10 1
 

MI 1.3 19.17 9 3
 

NE 0.5 15.00 15 1
 

NY .0.9 23.50 12 2
 

OR 2.5 15.00 23 2
 

PA 1.0 20.00 12 3
 

UT 2.0 8.00 30 1
 

vr 0.4 32.50 9 2
 

WA 1.8 22.50 33 2
 

Blueberries
 ME 0.3 26.00 30 1
 

MI 15.00 21 1
 

OR 2.8 15.33 29 3
 

PA 1.0 20.00 20 1
 

Cantalope
 MI 1.0 22.50 35 1
 

Cherries
 OR 2.0 14.00 18 4
 

UT 2.0 8.00 30 1
 

WA 1.5 25.00 45 1
 

Clover
 OR 1.3 11.33 27 3
 

Cucumber
 OR 2.0 15.00 75 1
 

, I I ( - (JI_J I
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Characteristics of [)(] lIination services urovided, Dart time beekeeuers, 1988 (continued 

Crop 

Fruit
 
Pears
 

Pickles 
Raspberry 
Squash 
Vetch 

t 
Sample Size = 30
 

• 

State where 
service 

urovided 

MI 

MI 

NY 

OR 

PA 
on 
OR 

OR 

OR 

Average 
colonies 

used per OCr{ 

Number 
1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.5 

1.0 

2.0 

1.0 

1.0 

Average
 
fee
 

per colonv
 
DolIars 
22.50 

22.67 

23.00 

10.00 

20.00 

25.00' 

15.00 

16.00 

0.00 

Average
 
length
 

of service
 
Days
 

65
 

26
 

8
 

10
 

21
 

40
 

36
 

30
 

21
 

Beekeepers 
pollinating 

crou 
Number
 

1
 
4
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
1
 
2
 

1
 
1
 



rrooucers recelVIDa pollInAtIOn lees. oy larmIV annum l!t'OSS IDCOrnr::, J ~l);:J-l)l) 

Familv annuall!TOSS income 

Receive $9.999 $10,000 $20,000 $40,000 $70,000 $100,000 $150,000 $200,000 $500.000 Over 

pollination or to to to to to to to to $1.000,000 Total 

fees less $19.999 $39,999 $69,999 $99,999 $149.999 $199,999 $499,999 $1.000.000 
Number 

Full-tirnr:: 
YES 16 12 25 27 8 6 2 1 1 0 98 

NO 18 21 43 40 16 13 1 6 2 0 160 

Part-tirnr:: 
YES 0 9 24 17 3 3 0 0 0 0 56 

NO 30 35 78 52 11 3 0 0 0 0 209 

Sample Size = 523 

+:0­
V1 
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poillnahon tees, DY gross Income 1'11)-1111
 
Gross Income
 

Receive
 

1'l'000ucers recelvIDIl 

$50,000 $100,000 $200,000 $SOO,OOO $1,000,000
 

pollination
 
$2,499 $5,000 $10,000 $20,000 $40,000 $150,000$2,SOO 

to toto to to to to to to to or Total 
fees 

or 
$149999 $199999 $499999 $999999 more
 

Nmnber
 
Full-time
 

YES
 

$4999 $9999 $19999 $39999 $49999 $99999less 

1 0 3 8 19 7 20 14 7 17 4 0 100 

NO 1 1 7 26 29 18 29 22 3 23 4 2 165 

Part-time
 
YES
 8 14 9 14 7 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 56 

NO 69 49 42 33 13 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 210 

Sample Size = 531 

~ 
0'1 

.
 



PrO<1ucers recelVlDj! Uination fees. b )01 1985-88---- ---- -----7 

Net Income 

Receive Costs Broke $2,499 $2,500 $5,000 $10,000 $20,000 $50,000 $100,()(}() 

pollination exceeded even or to to to to to or Total 

fees income less $4,999 $9,999 $19,999 $49,999 $99,999 more 
Number 

Full-time 

YES 11 4 5 7 19 17 28 5 2 98 

NO 32 4 8 8 21 35 37 10 6 161 

Part-time 

YES 13 4 16 10 7 4 2 0 0 56 

NO 34 21 86 28 25 11 0 1 0 206 

~ Sample Size = 521 
......,J 
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YrO<I\ICenl recelVtJlll. 

Receive 
pol1ination 

fees 

Full-time 

YES 
NO 

PIIt-time 

YES 
NO 

Sample Size z 530 

~ 
00 

Ollmatlon Ices. DV tOW valUe or asseta, 1YlS.J·lSZS 

TOlal value of assets 

$2,499 I $2,SOO I $5,000 I$10,000 I$20,000 I$40,000 I$50,000 I$100,000 I$150,000 I$200,000 I$500,000 1$1,000,000 $1~~~ I$2,~000 Ior to to to to to to to to to to to Total 
lea $4,999 $9,999 $19,999 $39,999 $49,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999 $499.999 $999,999 $1,499,999 $1,999,999 more 

Number 

0 0 1 2 8 2 18 14 10 24 15 3 2 1 100 

0 0 2 1 16 7­ 32 17 U 41 13 10 2 4 167 

1 3 7 12 20 5 4 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 55 
24 26 37 40 42 10 19 6 2 1 0 0 0 1 208 

.,.. . 



ProdUCfll'l receiving 

R~e ~o 
polliMlion debt ToW 

r_ 
I or I ID I ID I I \0 I to I to I ID I ID I I ID I \0 I I or I\0 \0 \0 

FuU-time 
YES 28 3 4 6 S 17 3 12 8 4 10 I 0 0 0 101I 
NO 69 7 6 11 11 17 6 16 IS 6 3 2 0 I 0 170 

I'lut-time 
YES 39 S 3 4 2 I I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 SS 
NO IS8 12 10 8 8 6 3 I 0 0 0 0 I 0 0 2II1 

Sample Size. S33 

~ 
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Typefrrm .Use honey 

TotalFull time Part time Hobbyprice suppor 

vrogram 

Number 

584
268
 253
Yes 63
 
104
22
No 48
 34
 

290
Total 301
 97
 688
 

Sample Size=688 

VI .
 
~ 
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Year 

1981 

1982 

1983 

1984 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

-~) -- ) --) -~ --- 1 ---, -I) ---~lI --:l ~. -1 ---"J ~~ l 1 --1 J 

. h b f d -

Full time 

Yes I 

Type firm and use of honey price support program 

I Part time I Hobbv 

No I Yes I No I Yes I No 
I 
I 

Total 

Yes I No 

Number 

32 244 5 231 1 61 38 536 

37 245 6 242 1 63 44 550 

51 232 18 237 1 71 70 540 

73 212 34 235 2 73 109 520 

127 159 96 185 7 80 230 424 

150 139 124 167 16 73 290 379 

168 122 177 119 37 55 382 296 

210 79 197 98 47 47 454 224 

1981 Sample Size == 574 114 Did not Respond 

1982 Sample Size == 594 94 Did not Respond 

1983 Sample Size == 610 78 Did not Respond 

1984 Sample Size == 629 59 Did not Respond 

1985 Sample Size == 654 34 Did not Respond 

1986 Sample Size == 669 19 Did not Respond 

1987 Sample Size =678 10 Did not Respond 

1988 Sample Size =678 10 Did not Respond 

~ . 
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Use honey 

price suppon 

program 

Full time 

Yes 

No 

All 

...... ­ ........._- ............ .., ............. -'1""1._•• -, ~ -~-

Age Class 

Less than 35-44 45-54 

35 years years years 

Number 

31 75 61 

2 4 5 

33 79 66 

55-64 

years 

65 

4 

69 

65 years 

or more 

34 

6 

40 

Total 

266 

21 

287 

Part time 

Yes 

No 

All 

27 

3 

30 

62 

9 

71 

64 

4 

68 

50 

8 

58 

39 

16 

55 

242 

40 

282 

Hobby 

Yes 

No 

All 

8 

3 

11 

11 
4 

15 

17 

4 

21 

9 

9 

18 

15 

10 
25 

60 

30 

90 

All response 

Yes 

No 

All 

66 

8 

74 

148 

17 

165 

142 

13 

155 

124 

21 

145 

88 

32 

120 

568 

91 

659 

VI 
W 

Sample Size=659 

29 Did not Respond 

I_J - ) ( 'l I J I J I ~ 
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Use honey Education Class 

price suppor 1108 9 to 11 12 13 to 15 16 years Total 

orogram years years years years or more 

Number 

Full time 

Yes 12 19 83 65 80 259 

No 0 3 5 6 6 20 

All 12 22 88 71 86 279 

Part time 

Yes 16 20 83 42 84 245 

No 5 6 13 8 8 40 

All 21 26 96 50 92 285 

Hobby 

Yes 2 2 20 16 20 60 

No 5 3 9 8 5 30 

All 7 5 29 24 25 90 

All response 

Yes 30 41 186 123 184 564 

No 10 12 27 22 19 90 

All 40 53 213 145 203 654 

VI 
+:>. 

Sample Size=654 

34 Did not Respond 

~ . 
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Use honey 
pricesuPpoTi 

program 

Full time 
Yes 

1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

No 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

All 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Part time 
Yes 

1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Products and services 

Honey 

- - - - - - - -. - - - - - Pounds - - - - - - ­

126,816
 
166,948
 
201,910
 
163,431
 

85,741 
111,997til 

til 142,117 
121,847 

101,591
 
133,367
 
166,546
 
143,123
 

8,434
 
8,647
 
10,731
 
11,140
 

Beeswax Royal 
ielly, etc 

Package 
bees 

Nucs Queens 
sold 

Pollination 
colonies 

- - - - - - - ­ - - - - - - - _. - -Number ­ - - - - - - - ­

2,036 191 647 95 433 255 
2,566 126 589 105 138 306 
3,317 157 505 127 103 458 
3,333 146 . 200 155 81 500 

1,770 55 49 106 60 481 
2,071 199 109 121 1,163 476 
2,294 238 51 136 185 445 
1,963 387 82 108 314 441 

1,873 107 280 101 204 394 
2,264 171 296 114 765 410 
2,712 205 237 132 151 450 
2,664 264 142 132 195 471 

101 12 0 1 0 19 
115 23 0 1 23 21 
127 55 0 2 0 25 
434 35 0 2 5 28 

) (_J ' __ . ) , ! I J J J J 
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Use honey Products and services 

price suppor Honey Beeswax Royal Package 

program iellv, etc bees 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Pounds - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

No 

1985 5,570 56 11 0 
1986 6,215 64 15 0 
1987 7,371 88 10 0 
1988 9,120 114 63 0 

All 

1985 6,558 72 11 0 
1986 7,205 85 18 0 
1987 9,162 109 34 0 
1988 10,204 286 48 0 

Hobby 

Yes 

1985 1,200 25 0 0 
1986 781 19 0 0 
1987 1,114 10 0 0 
1988 1,153 25 0 0 

No 

1985 680 7 0 0 
1986 728 6 0 0 
1987 780 9 0 0 
1988 1,088 7 0 0 

Nucs 

1
 
4
 
1
 
0
 

1
 
3
 
2


VI
 
0\ 1
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Queens 

sold 

- -Number ­

0
 
0
 
30
 
24
 

0
 
9
 
14
 
14
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Pollination 

colonies 

26
 
26
 
27
 
34
 

23
 
24
 
26
 
31
 

0
 
1
 
0
 
0
 

3
 
3
 
2
 
2
 



- - - - - - - - -

- _. -- -,..,- ....-­

Use honey 

pricesuppol1 

program 

All
 

1985
 

1986
 

1987
 

1988
 

All response 

Yes
 

1985
 

1986
 

1987
VI
 
-....)
 

1988
 

No
 

1985
 

1986
 

1987
 

1988
 

All
 

1985
 

1986
 

1987
 

1988
 

_.- - - - -- -~ -- - - - - , - . - . . ­

Honey 

698
 

738
 

902
 

1,120
 

75,071 

85,398 

86,976 

77,682 

40,083 

53,600 

72,483 

59,718 

51,606 

65,458 

79,094 

69,045 

Products and services 

PollinationPackage Nucs QueensRoyalBeeswax 

sold coloniesielly, etc bees 

- - - - - - - - - - -Number - - - - - - - - ­- - - - - Pounds - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ­

0 3
7
 0 0 0 

3
09
 0 0 0 

2
0 09
 0 0 

1
0 016
 00 

152
54
 244
1,191 364
113
 

159
287
 51
 78
1,305 72
 

42
 197
204
 52
1,403 91
 
. 38
 234
1,676 89
 70
80
 

47
 26
 222
28
 22
803
 

228
97
 530
970
 50
 56
 

67
 102
 228
120
 25
1,158 

154
 217
947
 50
203
 38
 

199
49
931
 98
56
 135
 

202
1,095 138
 361
55
88
 

214
74
1,270 107
107
 60
 
226
94
1,325 64
 60
139
 

1985 Sample Size=501 187 Did not Respond 1986 Sample Size=539 149 Did not Respond 

1987 Sample Size=570 118 Did not Respond 1988 Sample Size=572 116 Did not Respond 

. - )J IJ . 1' 'I J 1 J JI . 
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y 

Vl 
00 

_ ~,..... ~ ___ 

Use honey 
price suppor Year 

program 1985 1986 1987 1988 85-88 Ave 
Colonies. 

Full time 
Yes 

Mean 1,618 1,662 1,707 1,737 1,668 
Median 950 975 1,000 1,000 1,000 

Min 175 300 250 168 300 
Max 27,367 26,706 28,503 29,640 28,054 

No 
Mean 1,060 848 1,105 1,091 1,032 

Median 775 650 800 672 788 
Min 275 285 350 320 311 
Max 5,500 2,910 5,500 5,500 4,263 

All 
Mean 1,575 1,599 1,661 1,690 1,620 

Median 900 923 1,000 1,000 963 
Min 175 285 250 168 300 
Max 27,367 26,706 28,503 29,640 28,054 

Part time 
Yes 

Mean 121 122 132 148 131 
Median 100 110 124 130 125 

Min 7 10 20 18 25 
Max 600 440 360 600 299 

~ . 



1985 

beek-- .... -p- - -- ------7-b ---- -- -- .--- theh --- - ram and type finn (continued)
~-

Use honey
 
price suppor
 Year
 

vrogram
 1987
 1988
1986
 85-88 Ave
 
Colonies
 

No
 
Mean
 101
 98
 98
 

Median
 
96
 95
 

62
 62
68
 67
 
Min
 

58
 
26
 

Max
 
26
15
 20
 25
 
410
 350
 275
300
 325
 

All
 
Mean
 127
 140
 126
 

Median
 
117
 118
 

119
90
 110
 115
 
Min
 

100
 
20
 18
10
 25
7
VI
 

\0 410
440
 299
Max 600
600
 

Hobby 
Yes 

Mean 17
 14
 
Median
 

12
 13
 15
 
12
 12
 15
 

Min
 
15
 15
 

2
 2
 2
 2
 2
 
Max
 30
 30
 50
 25
31
 

No 
Mean 10
 

Median
 
9
 10
 10
 10
 

9
 9
 
Min
 

6
 9
8
 
2
 1
 2
 3
 

Max
 
3
 

24
40
 22
 24
30
 

. \ , I _I ') 1 ) _ . ]) t 
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____..__ ~~oney vnce SUPOOIT DfOgr..., .......... ""' ...... _ ......... _,.;;U··I~ ...J1Jl-- ______ ~7 - t-" ---- . theh am and type firm (continued)
 

Use honey 
price suppor Year 

DfOlITam 1985 1986 1987 1988 85-88 Ave 

All Colonies 

Mean 11 12 14 15 13 

Median 10 12 15 14 14 

Min 2 2 1 2 2 

Max 40 31 30 50 25 

All response 
Yes 

Mean 828 837 849 869 824 
Median 261 250 250 275 251 

0'. Min 2 2 2 2 2 
o Max 27,367 26,706 28,503 29,640 28,054 

No 
Mean 292 239 297 279 267 

Median 50 52 49 50 55 
Min 2 3 1 2 3 
Max 5,500 2,910 5,500 5,500 4,263 

All 
Mean 748 748 768 783 740 

Median 202 202 200 239 203 
Min 2 2 1 2 2 
Max 27,367 26,706 28,503 29,640 28,054 

1985 Sample Size==635 53 Did not Respond 1986 Sample Size==653 35 Did not Respond 
1987 Sample Size==670 18 Did not Respond 1988 Sample Size==678 10 Did not Respond 

.. .
 



Partlcioauon m noney once suopon program, ov ramllv annual I!ross mcome, I'llll 
Use honey 

price SUppofi 
program 

Full time 
Yes 
No 
All 

Less than 
$9,999 

32 
2 
34 

$10,000 to 
$19,999 

30 
3 

33 

$20,000 to 
$39,999 

62 
6 
68 

Famil" annual gross income 
$40,000 to $70,000 to $100,000 to 

$69,999 $99,999 $149,999 
Number 

65 24 19 
2 0 0 

67 24 19 

$150,000 to 
$199,999 

3 
0 
3 

$200,000 to 
$499,999 

6 
I 
7 

$500,000 to 
$1,000,000 

3 
0 
3 

Over 
$1,000,000 

0 
0 
0 

Total 

244 
14 

258 

Part time 
Yes 
No 
All 

22 
8 
30 

39 
6 
45 

84 
18 

.102 

65 
4 

69 

13 
1 
14 

6 
0 
6 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

229 
37 

266 

0'1 
........ 

Hobby 
Yes 
No 
All 

6 
2 
8 

9 
6 
15 

28 
9 
37 

11 
5 
16 

4 
2 
6 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
1 
1 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

58 
25 
83 

All response 
Yes 
No 
All 

60 
12 
72 

78 
15 
93 

174 
33 

207 

141 
11 

152 

41 
3 

44 

25 
0 
25 

3 
0 
3 

6 
2 
8 

3 
0 
3 

0 
0 
0 

531 
76 

607 

Sample Size=607 
81 Did not Respond 

j J } I _ " )I J _ J '\ 
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1986 Sample Size=653 

1988 Sample Size=678 

...... _ ~ ___ ~_"JlJ_.I~ JV-- __.~ ___ , _ . theh___ ~_ b ----- _ __ _ _ noney pnce supoon prom 

Use honey 

price suppor Year 

orosrram 1985 1986 1987 1988 85-88 Ave 

All Colonies 

Mean 11 12 14 15 13 

Median 10 12 15 14 14 

Min 2 2 1 2 2 

Max 40 31 30 50 25 

All response 

Yes 

Mean 828 837 849 869 824 

Median 261 250 250 275 251 

Min 2 2 2 2 2 

Max 27,367 26,706 28,503 29,640 28,054 

No 

Mean 292 239 297 279 267 

Median 50 52 49 50 55 

Min 2 3 1 2 3 
Max 5,500 2,910 5,500 5,500 4,263 

All 

Mean 748 748 768 783 740 

Median 202 202 200 239 203 

Min 2 1 2 2 

Max 27,367 26,706 28,503 29,640 28,054 

'am and type firm (continued) 

0'1 o 

1985 Sample Size=635 53 Did not Respond 35 Did not Respond 

1987 Sample Size=670 18 Did not Respond 10 Did not Respond 

• 

2 



Participation in honey pnce support program, bv tamllv annual I!ross Income, 1~lSlS 

0\ ...... 

Use honey Famil~ annual gross income 

pricesuppoTi Less than $10,000 to $20,000 to $40,000 to $70,000 to $100,000 to $150,000 to $200,000 to $500,000 to Over Total 

program $9,999 $19,999 $39,999 $69,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999 $499,999 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

Number 

Full time 

Yes 32 30 62 65 24 19 3 6 3 0 244 

No 2 3 6 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 14 

All 34 33 68 67 24 19 3 7 3 0 258 

Part time 

Yes 22 39 84 65 13 6 0 0 0 0 229 

No 8 6 18 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 37 

All 30 45 102 69 14 6 0 0 0 0 266 

Hobby 

Yes 6 9 28 11 4 0 0 0 0 0 58 

No 2 6 9 5 2 0 0 1 0 0 25 

All 8 15 37 16 6 0 0 1 0 0 83 

All response 

Yes 60 78 174 141 41 25 3 6 3 0 531 

No 12 15 33 11 3 0 0 2. 0 0 76 

All 72 93 207 152 44 25 3 8 3 0 607 

Sample Size=607 

81 Did not Respond 
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Use honey 

price suppor 
program 

$2,499 

or 

less 

$2,500 

to 

$4,999 

$5,000 

to 

$9999 

$10,000 

to 

$19,999 

$20,000 

to 

$39,999 

Number 

Gross income 

$40,000 

to 

$49,999 

$50,000 

to 

$99,999 

$100,000 

to 

$149,999 

$150,000 

to 

$199,999 

$200,000 

to 

$499,999 

$500,000 

to 

$999,999 

$1,000,000 

or 

more 

Total 

Fun time 

Yes 

No 

All 

2 

0 

2 

I 

0 

1 

10 

0 

10 

31 

3 

34 

43 

5 

48 

22 

3 

25 

45 

4 

49 

35 

1 

36 

10 

0 

10 

38 

2 

40 

8 

0 

8 

2 

0 

2 

247 

18 

265 

Part time 

Yes 

No 

All 

61 

16 

71 

52 

11 

63 

47 

4 

51 

43 
4 

47 

20 

0 

20 

2 

0 

2 

5 

0 

5 

1 

0 

I 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

231 

35 

266 

Hobby 

Yes 

No 

All 

55 

22 

77 

2 

0 

2 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

I 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

58 

22 

80 

All response 

Yes 

No 

All 

118 

38 

156 

55 

11 

66 

57 

4 

61 

75 

7 

82 

63 

5 

68 

24 

3 

27 

50 

4 

54 

36 

1 

37 

10 

0 

10 

38 

2 

40 

8 

0 

8 

2 

0 

2 

536 

75 

611 

~ 
N 

Sample Size=611 

77 Did not Respond 
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Use honey 

price suppor 
program 

Costs 

exceeded 

income 

Broke 

even 

$2,499 

or 

less 

$2,500 

to 

$4,999 

Net income 

$5,000 

to 

$9,999 

Number 

$10,000 

to 

$19,999 

$20,000 

to 

$49,999 

$50,000 

to 

$99,999 

$100,000 

or 

more 

Total 

Full time 

Yes 

No 

All 

38 

5 

43 

6 

2 

8 

13 
0 

13 

14 

1 

15 

38 

2 

40 

47 

5 

52 

63 

2 

65 

14 

1 

15 

8 

0 

8 

241 

18 

259 

Part time 

Yes 

No 

All 

39 

8 

47 

17 

8 

25 

86 

16 

102 

36 

2 

38 

30 

2 

32 

15 

0 

15 

2 

0 

2 

1 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

226 

36 

262 

Hobby 

Yes 

No 

All 

17 

8 

25 

10 

6 

16 

29 

8 

37 

2 

0 

2 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

58 

22 

80 

All response 

Yes 

No 

All 

94 

21 

115 

33 

16 

49 

128 

24 

152 

52 

3 

55 

68 

4 

72 

62 

5 

67 

65 

2 

67 

15 

1 

16 

8 

0 

8 

525 

76 

601 

.0'1 
W 

Sample Size=601 

87 Did not Respond 
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Use honey 

iPrice suppor 

proRram 

$2,499 
or 

less 

$2,500 
to 

$4,999 

$5,000 
to 

$9,999 

Total value of a...ets 

$10,000 $20,000 $40,000 

to to to 

$19,999 $39,999 $49,999 

Number 

$50,000 
to 

$99,999 

$100,000 
to 

$149,999 

$150,000 
to 

$199,999 

$200,000 
to 

$499,999­

$500,000 
to 

$999,999 

$1,000,000 
to 

$1,499.999 

$1,500,000 
to 

$1.999.999 

$2,000.000 
or 

more 

Total 

Full time 

Yes 
No 

All 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

3 
0 
3 

I 
2 
3 

23 

I 

24 

8 
I 
9 

45 
5 
50 

28 
3 

31 

31 
I 

32 

61 
4 

65 

'rl 
I 

28 

13 
0 

13 

4 
0 
4 

5 
0 
5 

249 
18 

267 

Part time 

Yes 
No 

AU 

15 
10 

25 

24 

5 
29 

37 
7 

44 

45 
7 

52 

59 
3 

62 

14 
I 

15 

22 
1 

23 

7 

I 
8 

2 
0 
2 

2 
0 
2 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

1 
0 
1 

228 
35 
263 

Hobby 

Yes 
No 

AU 

37 
18 

55 

15 
4 

19 

6 
0 
6 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

58 
22 
80 

AUrespons< 
Yes 
No 

AU 

52 
28 
80 

39 
9 

48 

46 
7 
53 

46 
9 
55 

82 
4 

86 

22 
2 

24 

67 
6 
73 

35 
4 
39 

33 
I 

34 

63 
4 

67 

'rl 
I 

28 

13 
0 

13 

4 
0 
4 

6 
0 

'6 

535 
75 

610 

0\ 
~ 

Sample Size=610 

78 Did not Respond 
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0\ 
VI 

Total debt 

Usehmey No $2,499 $2,500 $5,000 $10,000 $20,000 $40,000 $50,000 $100,000 $150,000 $200,000 $500,000 $1,000,000 $1,500,000 $2,000,000 

price suppor debt or to to to to to to to to to to to to or Total 

prOlO"am less $4,999 $9,999 $19,999 $39,999 $49,999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999 $499,999 $999,999 $1,499,999 $1,999,999 more 

Number 

Full time 

Yes 87 8 10 17 14 32 8 26 23 9 13 3 0 1 0 251 

No 10 2 0 0 2 2 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 20 

All 97 10 10 17 16 34 9 28 23 10 13 3 0 1 0 271 

Part time 

Yes 170 14 12 11 8 6 4 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 227 

No 27 3 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 

All 197 17 13 12 10 7 4 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 262 

Hobby 

Yes 52 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 58 

No 23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 

All 75 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 81 

All response 

Yes 309 26 23 29 22 38 12 27 23 9 13 3 1 1 0 ,536 

No 60 5 1 1 4 3 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 78 

All 369 31 24 30 26 41 13 29 23 10 13 3 1 1 0 614 

Sample Size---{j14
 

74 Did not Respmd
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Type fIrm 

and Honey 
year 

1 --1 1 11 1 J 1 1 
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Products, services, and oro rams
 

1Pollin~tion I Beeswax I Package
 Total
 

Services Bees
 
Queens Governmentl OtherI

and nucs oavments 

Dollars 

8,304 2,014 4,051 3,044 75,543 3,711 104,871 

8,271 2,449 3,353 1,250 60,983 7,997 114,071 

12,045 3,002 2,777 1,868 73,887 11,382 160,628 

13,486 2,609 1,472 1,626 57,677 9,198 138,651 

14,179 1,913 410 925 0 5,882 83,524 

Full time 

Yes 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

No 

1985 

8,203 

29,769 

55,668 

52,583 

60,215 

0\ 
0\ 

1986 

1987 

1988 

76,690 

83,470 

69,413 

14,706 

14,451 

17,601 

1,532 

2,066 

1,693 

1,336 

781 

1,673 

7,300 

2,084 

3,211 

0 

0 

0 

5,192 

4,887 

1,386 

106,756 

107,739 

94,977 

All 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

38,280 

56,665 

71,151 

59,933 

11,701 

11,960 

13,385 

15,281 

1,956 

1,923 

2,480 

2,187 

1,946 

2,197 

1,665 

1,556 

1,818 

4.718 

1,989 

2,332 

31,859 

26,026 

32,738 

31,524 

4,966 

6,389 

7,765 

5,650 

92,526 

109,878 

131,174 

118,463 

Part time 

Yes 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

1,374 

2,604 

4,549 

5,131 

420 

480 

619 

499 

72 

103 

III 
98 

0 

0 

2 

0 

20 

130 

40 

32 

4,303 

4,454 

6,409 

4,260 

33 

105 

190 

206 

6,222 

7,877 

11,921 

10,226 

• 
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Typefmn 

and 
year 

No 

1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

All 

1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Hobby 

Yes 

1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

No 

1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Honey 

4,006 
4,569 
4,725 
6,065 

2,899 
3,644 
4,620 
5,508 

173 
104 
266 
265 

427 
403 
421 
485 

_~ ~--- - ~--______ - - _. - - -- -- . ­~ 

Products, services, and pro 

Ipollin~tion I Beeswax I Package 
ServIces Bees 

Dollars 

1,450 53 2 
551 61 17 
470 59 23 
786 88 22 

1,017 61 1 
518 81 9 
560 90 10 
615 94 9 

0 13 0 
0 8 0 
3 2 0 
0 11 0 

0 3 0 
1 3 0 
2 4 0 
0 3 0 

rams 

Queens 
and nucs 

4 
3 

205 
109 

11 

63 
106 
63 

0 
0 
6 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

IGovernmentl 
payments 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1,810 
2,096 
3,845 
2,541 

770 
401 
566 
517 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Other 

205 
218 
208 
447 

133 
165 
197 
303 

0 
0 
5 
3 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Total 

5,721 
5,419 
5,689 
7,517 

5,932 
6,576 
9,428 
9,132 

955 ­
512 
847 
796 

429
 
407
 
427
 
488
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Type fIrm 

and 

year 

All 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

All response 

Yes 

1985 

1986 

1987 
0\ 198800 

No 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

All 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

_ r~l ----1- -l ---1 )-l J 1 --1--1-1 

Products, services, and pro rams 

Honey IPollin~tion I Beeswax I Package Total 

ServIces - Bees 
Queens Governmenll OtherI

and nucs payments 

Dollars 

400 0 4 0 0 81 0 484 

324 I 4 0 0 106 0 435 

341 2 3 0 3 293 3 644 
350 0 8 0 0 318 2 678 

5,069 4,707 1,129 2,208 1,668 43,045 2,037 59,862 

15,582 4,217 1,231 1,621 663 31,531 3,914 58,759 

24,636 5,147 1,262 1,118 772 32,903 4,671 70,507 

25,216 6,107 1,183 643 724 27,099 4,108 65,080 

30,944 7,470 953 201 452 0 2,945 42,966 

39,197 7,382 771 658 3,560 0 2,615 54,184 

46,889 7,989 1,140 431 1,200 0 2,718 60,367 

36,561 8,958 867 831 1,620 0 859 49,696 

20,732 6,380 ,1,022 993 932 16,989 2,587 49,634 

29,070 6,024 968 1,071 2,318 13,522 3,172 56,146 

35,380 6,519 1,203 786 978 17,016 3,728 65,611 

30,008 7,311 1,050 722 1,103 15,652 2,735 58,581 

1985 Sample Size=451 237 Did not Respond 1986 Sample Size=492 196 Did not Respond 

1987 Sample Size=524 164 Did not Respond 1988 Sample Size=535 153 Did not Respond 

• 
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Region 

and 

source 

Full-time 

(Jan-Mar:i(Apr-Jun~(Jul-sep)I(Oct-Ded Total 

Typefirrn 

I Part-time 

l(Jan-Mad(Apr-Jun~(Jul-Sep)I(Oct-Ded Total 

I Hobbv 

I<Jan-Mar:i(Apr-Jun~(Juf-sep)I(Oct-Ded Total 

Northeast 

Average hours per week 

OpeTator 

Other family 

Hired labor 

36,2 

19.4 

54,0 

18.5 

55.2 

18.5 

36.9 

13.0 

45.8 

17.3 

9.3 

4.8 

20.4 

3.4 

18.8 

3.6 

14.1 

3.4 

16.2 

3.7 

0.2 

0.0 

1.0 

0.0 

1.5 

0.3 

1.1 

0.0 

1.1 

0.1 

Full-lime 19.4 26.6 27.0 23.9 24.3 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Part-time 0.0 8.0 30.9 4.0 11.0 0.2 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Sub-total 75.1 107.0 131.6 77.8 98.5 12.9 25.0 23.8 18.2 20.9 0.2 1.0 1.8 1.1 1.1 

Southeast 

OpeTator 

Other family 

Hired labor 

36.2 

13.6 

49.2 

25.2 

47.4 

22.8 

35.8 

10.6 

42.1 

18.1 

19.9 

4.7 

24.7 

6.0 

22.4 

5.6 

16.2 

4.5 

21.0 

5.2 

5.6 

0.0 

11.1 

2.0 

8.9 

0.7 

5.4 

0.5 

8.1 

0.9 

Full-time 18.2 23.3 28.3 16.7 21.6 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Part-time 17.4 53.2 30.0 19.1 30.0 0.2 2.2 3.0 2.6 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

-...J 
o 

Sub-total 85.4 150.7 128.6 82.2 111.8 24.9 33.3 31.3 23.3 28.5 5.6 13.1 9.6 5.9 9.0 

Midwest 

Operator 

Other family 

Hired labor 

30.6 

11.9 

49.5 

21.4 

52.1 

28.6 

38.3 

17.8 

42.8 

20.1 

9.0 

1.5 

20.4 

5.3 

26.2 

6.7 

15.3 

3.1 

18.2 

4.3 

2.8 

4.7 

5.6 

0.9 

10.2 

2.5 

·4.2 

1.2 

5.9 

2.2 

Full-lime 68.9 82.5 77.4 66.5 74.0 0.0 1.2 0.8 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5 

Part-time 37.4 50.3 26.4 8.7 30.9 0.3 0.8 2.7 0.7 1.2 0.0 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5 

Sub-total 148.8 203.7 184.6 131.2 167.8 10.9 27.7 36.4 19.1 24.2 7.6 7.8 14.1 6.2 9.0 

West 

OpeTator 

Other family 

Hired labor 

36.0 

14.8 

50.7 

22.6 

51.7 

23.2 

33.4 

11.6 

43.0 

18.1 

16.2 

4.1 

25.4 

7.8 

27.7 

14.3 

16.3 

4.3 

21.5 

7.7 

2.5 

0.0 

4.0 

1.5 

4.4 

0.8 

2.8 

0.0 

3.4 

0.6 

Full-time 13.8 19.7 24.6 13.7 18.0 0.0 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Part-time 4.2 14.8 21.5 2.8 10.9 0.1 0.1 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Sub-total 68.7 107.7 121.0 61.5 90.0 20.4 33.3 44.4 21.5 30.1 2.5 5.5 5.2 2.8 4.0 

• 
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Region 

and 

source 

Northwest 

Operator 

Otherfarnily 

Hired labor 
Full-time 

Part-lime 

Sub-total 

All regions 

Operator 

Other family 

Hired labor 
Full-lime 

Part-time 

-.) Sub-total 
...... 

Sample Size = 687 

Type finn 

Full-time I Part-time I Hobby 

(Jan-Marl(Apr-Jun~ (Jul-sep)I(Oct-Ded Total I(Jan-Marl(Apr-Junl (Jul-sep)I(Oct-Ded Total I(Jan-Marl(Apr-Junl (Jul-sep)I(Oct-Decl Total 

Average hours per week 

40.8 51.8 52.4 40.5 46.6 163 25.3 27.2 16.7 21.7 23 5.4 6.1 3.0 4.6 

18.4 26.6 30.4 19.5 . 23.9 4.0 5.8 9.2 4.6 6.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

51.7 70.7 71.3 59.0 63.5 0.0 03 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

5.5 59.6 78.3 6.3 38.4 18.9 2.1 2.4 0.9 5.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

116.3 208.7 232.4 125.4 172.3 39.1 33.5 39.1 22.1 33.6 23 5.6 6.1 3.0 4.6 

35.8 50.6 51.6 37.7 44.1 13.4 22.6 24.8 15.6 19.4 2.8 5.6 10.2 4.2 5.9 

15.0 23.7 27.0 16.0 20.5 3.3 5.6 7.4 3.7 5.1 4.7 0.9 2.5 1.2 2.2 

43.7 56.9 57.0 45.7 51.0 0.0 0.7 0.8 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5 

16.9 45.7 42.8 8.3 28.8 3.0 1.2 2.2 1.1 1.8 0.0 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.5 

111.4 176.9 178.4 107.6 144.3 19.7 30.0 35.2 20.5 26.7 7.6 7.8 14.1 6.2 9.0 

, I I J I , l I J J 
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Honev [roduction (Dounds) 

Type Less 1,250 15,000 25,000 50,000 250,000 500,000 

firm than to to to to to or 

1,250 14,999 24,999 49,999 249,999 499,999 more 

Average hours per week 

Full-time 36.0 54.2 61.6 73.6 100.1 374.1 502.7 

Part-time 10.2 20.5 36.2 41.0 160.0 

Hobby 6.9 7.7 

All 8.8 22.7 46.2 62.1 101.2 374.1 502.7 

Sample Size =550 

-....J 
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Receive 

pollination Region I All 
fees Northeasd Southeasd Midwest I West \Northwes~ Regions 

Average hours per week 

Full-time 

Yes 104.3 153.5 90.2 92.5 145.2 117.0 

No 89.1 95.1 194.7 86.9 189.4 160.3 

Part-time 

Yes 24.5 39.7 32.9 27.4 16.7 27.3 
No 19.6 27.4 22.6 31.9 40.6 26.6 

-..I Sample Size = 590 
w 

] I I , I , - I '\ J 
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Labor util' fmod b fi 1988d ---- ----~.---1I' -. ~~ 

Net income 

Type Negative Less $2,500 $10,000 $50,000 More 

finn Income than to to to than 

$2,500 $9,999 $49,999 $99,999 $99,999 

Average hours per week 

Full-time 286.5 80.4 74.2 108.3 116.1 691.8 

Part-time 27.8 20.3 31.1 48.0 9.3 

Hobby 10.7 6.6 5.8 

All 124.8 24.1 49.6 101.7 109.1 691.8 

Sample Size =601 

-...J 
.p. 
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Type 

fInn 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

Sample Size =687 

Region
 

Northeast
 Southeast Midwest West Northwest All regions 

FUll-timel Part-time Full-timel Part-time FUll-timel Part-time FUll-timel Part-time Part-time 
hired hired 

Fun-timel Part-time Full-timel 
hired hired hired hired hired hired hired hired hired hired 

Dollars 

8.19 5.06 4.79 4.04 5.71 4.64 5.45 4.81 6.19 4.61 5.83 4.59 
1.92 3.14 1.38 2.71 1.00 3.24 3.00 9.28 1.67 4.49 1.53 3.93 

The 97 Hobbyists did not report any wage rates 
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Averal!.e l!.ross exoer ses 01 orooucer ooerauons, ov type linn, I '''''~ 

TvoeFinn 

Cost item Full time I Part time I Hobbv 

Per colonv I Per pound I Per colonv I Per round I Per colonv I Per DOund 

Labor 
Hired labor 

Benefits 

Other 

Bees 

Bee food 

Queens and nucs 

Package bees 

Supplies 
General 

Containers etc. 

Equipment 
Repair and Maint 

Gas and oil 

Buildings 

Repair and Maint 

Mortgage 

Overhead 

Utilities 

Insurance 

Taxes 

Rent 

Interest on OC 

Office expenses 

Marketing 

Advertising 

Subscriptions 

Promotion 

Fees 

Other 

Total 

Sample Size=492 

rulltime = 224 

11.74 

1.01 

3.85 

4.23 

1.29 

0.59 

4.35 

3.10 

3.71 

3.72 

1.20 

2.39 

1.37 

2.15 

1.75 

1.47 

1.70 

0.46 

0.30 

0.06 

0.13 

0.06 

2.57 

53.20 

Dollars 

Total 

Per colonv I Per pound 

0.140 2.69 0.036 0.396 0.005 11.06 0.133 

0.012 0.17 0.002 '0.000 0.000 0.95 0.01l 

0.046 0.83 0.01l 0.165 0.002 3.62 0.044 

0.050 2.15 0.028 1.209 0.016 4.07 0.049 

0.015 1.64 0.022 3.008 0.040 1.32 0.016 

0.007 1.07 0.014 1.168 0.015 0.63 0.008 

0.052 5.34 0.011 8.621 0.1l4 4.43 0.053 

0.037 4.82 0.064 4.773 0.063 3.23 0.039 

0.044 3.48 0.046 2.707 0.036 3.69 0.044 

0.044 3.92 0.052 5.042 0.067 3.74 0.045 

0.014 2.36 0.031 0.863 0.01l 1.29 0.015 

0.029 5.13 0.068 0.867 oml 2.59 0.031 

0.016 1.91 0.025 1.122 0.015 1.41 0.017 

0.026 1.29 0.017 0.052 0.001 2.09 0.025 

0.021 1.57 0.021 0.721 0.010 1.73 0.021 

0.017 1.31 0.017 0.745 0.010 1.45 0.017 

0.020 0.60 0.008 0.000 0.000 1.62 0.019 

0.005 0.35 0.005 0.017 0.000 0.45 0.005 

0.004 0.17 0.002 0.057 0.001 0.29 0.003 

0.001 0.16 0.002 0.416 0.005 0.06 0.001 

0.002 0.10 0.001 0.000 0.000 0.13 0.002 

0.001 0.10 0.001 0.01l 0.000 0.06 0.001 

0.031 1.60 0.021 1.417 0.019 2.50 0.030 

0.634 42.76 0.566 33.38 0.441 52.41 0.630 

196 did not respond 

Part time = 210 Hobby =58 
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Tvpe Firm 

Cost item Fun time I Part time I Hobbv 

Per colonv I Per pound I Per colonv I Per pound I Per colony I Per pound 

Dollars 

Labor 

Hired labor 10.81 0.144 3.39 0.053 

Benefits 0.82 0.011 0.08 0.001 

Other 4.31 0.051 1.89 0.030 

Bees 

Bee food 3.98 0.053 1.62 0.Q25 

Queens and nucs 1.21 0.011 1.62 0.025 

Package bees 1.08 0.014 0.28 0.004 

Supplies 
General 4.29 0.051 6.94 0.109 

Containers etc. 2.46 0.033 6.62 0.104 

Equipment 
Repair and Maint 3.61 0.049 4.51 0.011 

Gas and oil 4.10 0.055 4.46 0.010 

Buildings 
Repair and Maint 1.44 0.019 1.42 0.022 

Mortgage 3.15 0.042 11.85 0.186 

Overhead 

Utilities 1.34 0.Q18 1.55 0.024 

Insurance 2.10 0.036 1.63 0.026 

Taxes 2.49 0.033 0.94 0.015 

Rent 1.52 0.020 0.58 0.009 

Interest on OC 1.60 0.021 0.15 0.012 

Office expenses 0.52 0.001 0.50 0.008 

Marketing 

Advertising 0.20 0.003 0.20 0.003 

Subscriptions 0.05 0.001 0.22 0.003 

.Promotion 0.13 0.002 0.25 0.004 

Fees 0.05 0.001 0.01 0.001 

Other 3.11 0.041 2.61 0.041 

Total 

Per colonv I Per pound 

10.45 0.140 

0.19 0.011 

4.19 0.056 

3.81 0.052 

1.29 0.011 

1.04 0.014 

4.42 0.059 

2.66 0.036 

3.11 0.050 

4.12 0.055 

1.44 0.019 

3.56 0.048 

1.35 0.018 

2.65 0.036 

2.42 0.033 

·1.41 0.020 

1.56 0.021 

0.52 0.001 

0.20 0.003 

0.06 0.001 

0.13 0.002 

0.05 0.001 

3.08 0.041 

Total 55.08 0.135 54.00 0.845 55.03 0.140 

Sample Sill:=123 

Full time = 81 Part time = 42 Hobby =0 

. .
 



Avera"e IrrOSS exoer 

Cost item 

Labor 
Hired labor 

Benefits 

Other 

Bees 

Bee food 

Queens and nucs 

Package bees 

Supplies 

General 

Containers etc. 

Equipment 

Repair and Maint 

Gas and oil 
-...l Buildings'-0 

Repair and Maint 

Mortgage 

Overhead 

Utilities 

Insurance 

Taxes 

Rent 

Interest on OC 

Office expenses 

Marketing 

Advertising 

Subscriptions 

Promotion 

Fees 

Other 

Total 

Sample Size=369 

Full time = 143 

ses of prooucer OIlCr811ons wno 010 nOl receIve IlOllInauon ICC' bV tvoe IITIn, 1"00 

TvoeFirm 

Full time I Part time I Hobbv Total 

Per colony I Per pound I Per colonv I Per llOund I Per colonv I Per DOund Per colony I Per pound 

Dollars 

2.25 0.138 2.47 0.031 0.40 0.005 11.41 0.129 

l.l3 0.013 0.20 0.002 0.00 0.000 1.04 0.012 

3.58 0.040 0.49 0.006 0.17 0.002 3.30 0.037 

4.37 0.049 2.32 0.029 1.21 0.016 4.18 0.047 

1.30 O.oI5 1.65 0.021 3.01 0.040 1.33 0.015 

0.31 0.003 1.31 0.017 l.l7 O.oI5 0.40 0.004 

4.39 0.049 4.83 0.061 8.62 0.114 4.44 0.050 

3.49 0.039 4.25 0.054 4.77 0.063 3.56 0.040 

3.73 0.042 3.16 0.040 2.71 0.036 3.67 0.042 

3.49 0.039 3.75 0.047 5.04 0.067 3.52 0.040 

1.06 0.012 2.66 0.034 0.86 O.oII 1.20 0.014 

1.94 0.022 3.00 0.038 0.87 0.011 2.03 0.023 

1.39 0.016 2.03 0.026 l.l2 O.oI5 1.44 0.016 

1.83 0.021 l.l8 O.oI5 0.05 0.001 1.77 0.020 

1.30 0.015 1.78 0.022 0.72 0.010 1.34 0.015 

1.44 0.016 1.54 0.019 0.75 0.010 1.44 0.016 

1.76 0.020 0.55 0.007 0.00 0.000 1.65 0.019 

0.42 0.005 0.30 0.004 0.02 0.000 0.41 0.005 

0.36 0.004 0.16 0.002 0.06 0.001 0.34 0.004 

0.06 0.001 0.15 0.002 0.42 0.005 0.07 0.001 

0.13 0.002 0.05 0.001 0.00 0.000 0.13 0.001 

0.06 0.001 O.ll 0.001 O.oI 0.000 0.07 0.001 

2.25 0.025 1.28 0.016 1.42 0.019 2.17 0.025 

42.04 0.584 39.20 0.495 33.38 0.441 50.91 0.577 

Part time = 168 Hobby =58 
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Averaj!e l!TOSS eXJ)eJI ses ot producer operations who received j!ovemment payments by type tum, I ~1S1S 

Type Firm 

Cost item Total 

Per colony I Per pound I Per colony I Per pound I Per colony I Per pound 

Full time I Part time I Hobby 

Per colony I Per pound 

Dollars 

Labor 

Hired labor 12.95 0.153 3.36 0.045 0.22 0.00 1224 0.146 

Benefits 1.46 0.017 0.23 0.003 0.00 0.00 1.37 0.016 

Other 4.84 0.057 1.26 0.017 0.32 0.00 4.58 0.054 

Bees
 

Bee food
 5.07 0.060 1.80 0.024 1.44 0.02 4.83 0.057 

Queens and nues 1.46 0.017 1.62 0.021 3.87 0.05 1.48 0.018 

Package bees 0.65 0.008 1.62 0.021 2.18 0.03 0.72 0.009 

Supplies
 

General
 4.03 0.048 5.56 0.074 8.18 0.10 4.15 0.049 

Containers etc. 3.99 0.047 5.70 0.075 5.10 0.06 4.11 0.049 

Equipment
 

Repair and Maint
 3.70 0.044 2.88 0.Q38 3.91 0.05 3.64 0.043 

Gas and oil 3.69 0.044 3.96 0.052 4.75 0.06 3.71 0.044 
00 Buildingso 

Repair and Maint 1.04 0.012 2.55 0.034 1.67 0.02 1.15 0.014 

Mortgage 2.38 0.Q28 7.91 0.105 1.70 0.02 2.78 0.033 

Overhead
 

Utilities
 1.32 0.016 1.89 0.025 0.62 om 1.36 0.016 

Insurance 2.33 0.028 1.46 0.019 0.10 0.00 2.27 0.027 

Taxes 1.72 0.020 1.08 0.014 0.24 0.00 1.67 0.020 

Rent 1.73 0.020 1.10 oms 0.60 om 1.68 0.020 

Interest on OC 1.90 0.022 0.90 0.012 0.00 0.00 1.83 0.022 

Office expenses 0.54 0.006 0.51 0.007 0.00 0.00 0.53 0.006 

Marketing
 

Advertising
 0.43 0.005 0.19 0.003 0.11 0.00 0.41 0.005 

Subscriptions 0.08 0.001 0.20 0.003 0.63 0.01 0.09 0.001 

Promotion 0.18 0.002 0.08 0.001 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.002 

Fees 0.07 0.001 0.05 0.001 0.02 0.00 0.07 0.001 

Other 2.70 0.032 2.05 0.027 2.78 0.03 2.65 0.032 

Total 58.24 0.687 47.99 0.635 38.44 0.480 57.47 0.683 

Sample Size = 266 

Full lime = 118 Parltime = 118 Hobby = 30 



00 ...... 

Averal!e 1!1'OSS expeJ 

Cost item 

Labor 

Hired labor 

Benefits 

Other 

Bees 

Bee food 

Queens and nucs 

Package bees 

Supplies 

General 

Containers etc. 

Equipment 

Repair and Maint 

Gas and oil 

Buildings 

Repair and Maint 

Mortgage 

Overhead 

Utilities 

Insurance 

Taxes 

Rent 

Interest on OC 

Office expenses 

Marketing 

Advertising 

Subscriptions 

Promotion 

Fees 

Other 

Total 

Sample Size =226 

Full time = \06 

ses 01 prO<lucer operations wno 010 nOl receive 1!0vemment oavrnems, llv tvoe linn, I'~ ~ 

Type Finn
 

Full time I Part time I Hobbv
 Total 

Per colony I Per DOund I Per colony I Per DOund rPer colonv'l Per DOund Per colony I Per pound 

Dollars 

9.99 0.\2\ \.74 0.023 0.58 0.008 9.36 0.114 

0.37 0.004 0.09 0.001 0.00 0.000 0.35 0.004 

2.4\ 0.029 0.2\ 0.003 0.00 0.000 2.24 0.027 

3.00 0.036 2.64 0.035 0.97 0.0\4 2.97 0.036 

1.04 0.013 \.68 0.022 2.\2 0.030 1.08 0.013 

0.52 0.006 0.28 0.004 0.\2 0.002 0.50 0.006 

4.82 0.058 5.02 0.066 9.08 0.\28 4.85 0.059 

\.80 0.022 3.58 0.047 4.44 0.062 1.94 0.024 

3.72 0.045 4.33 0.057 1.46 0.02\ 3.76 0.046 

3.76 0.046 3.86 0.05\ 5.34 0.075 3.77 0.046 

\.45 0.0\8 2.08 0.028 0.02 0.000 \.49 0.0\8 

2.41 0.029 \.20 0.0\6 0.00 0.000 2.32 O.oz8 

\.45 0.0\8 1.94 0.026 \.64 0.023 \.48 Om8 

\.89 0.023 \.04 0.0\4 0.00 0.000 1.83 0.022 

\.79 0.022 2.27 0.030 \.22 0.0\7 \.82 0.022 

\.09 0.013 \.60 0.02\ 0.90 0.013 1.12 0.0\4 

1.4\ 0.0\7 0.17 0.002 0.00 0.000 1.3\ 0.0\6 

0.35 0.004 0.12 0.002 0.03 0.000 0.33 0.004 

0.11 0.00\ 0.13 0.002 0.00 0.000 0.11 0.00\ 

0.03 0.000 0.1 I 0.00\ 0.\9 0.003 0.03 0.000 

0.06 0.00\ 0.\2 0.002 0.00 0.000 0.06 0.00\ 

0.03 0.000 0.\7 0.002 0.00 0.000 0.04 0.001 

2.40 0.029 0.97 0.013 0.00 0.000 2.28 0.028 

45.86 0.556 35.34 0.467 28.12 0.396 45.04 0.549 

Part time = 92 Hobby = 28 
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Cost item 

Labor 
Hired labor 
Benefits 
Other 

Bees 
Bee food 
Queens and nues 
Packa8e bees 

Supplies 
General 
Containers etc. 

Equipment 
Repair and Maint 

Gas and oil 
Buildin8s 

00 Repair and Maint 
N Mortgage 

Overhead 
Utilities 
Insurance 
Taxes 
Rent 
Interest on DC 
Office expenses 

Marketing 
Advertising 
Subscriptions 
Promotion 

Fees 
Other 

Total 

Sample Size=492 
Less than 25 =52 
25 to 299 = 202 

Colonv size 

Less than 25 I 25 to 299 I 300 lo499 I 500 lo 999 I 1,000 lo 4,999 I 5,000 lo 9,999 I 10,000 or more 
Per colony I Per pound I Per colonv I Per llOund I Per colony1 Per llOundTPer colonv r Per pound I Per colony I Per pound I Per colonv I Per llOund I Per colony I Per Dound 

Dollars 

0.30 0.004 2.95 0.041 2.76 0.036 7.29 0.089 10.87 0.115 17.10 0.250 15.22 0.236 

0.00 0.000 0.25 0.003 0.02 0.000 0.65 0.008 0.79 0.008 2.59 0.038 0.68 0.011 

0.22 0.003 2.00 0.028 0.02 0.000 3.14 0.038 3.66 0.039 7.71 0.113 1.50 0.023 

1.23 O.ot5 1.95 0.027 1.89 0.025 2.84 0.035 4.08 0.043 7.16 0.105 3.39 0.052 

3.96 0.047 1.83 0.025 1.19 0.016 1.60 0.020 1.36 0.014 1.57 0.023 0.39 0.006 

1.56 0.019 1.53 0.021 0.28 0.004 0.58 0.007 0.84 0.009 0.23 0.003 0.00 0.000 

6.48 0.077 5.62 0.078 3.94 0.052 2.57 0.031 4.52 0.048 6.66 0.097 2.64 0.041 

6.19 0.074 6.64 0.092 3.15 0.042 15.50 0.189 1.88 0.020 0.76 0.011 0.19 0.003 

3.08 0.037 3.93 0.054 1.93 0.025 4.18 0.051 3.65 0.039 4.31 0.063 3.34 0.052 

4.29 0.051 4.17 0.058 3.67 0.048 3.69 0.045 4.12 0.044 3.62 0.053 2.20 0.034 

1.37 0.016 1.94 0.027 1.43 0.019 2.73 0.033 1.15 0.012 1.21 O.ot8 0.41 0.006 

'1.15 0.014 5.18 0.072 2.91 0.03g 2.56 0.031 3.07 0.033 1.92 0.02g 0.10 0.002 

1.52 O.ot8 2.02 0.028 1.62 0.021 1.58 0.019 1.43 0.015 1.25 0.018 0.99 0.015 

0.07 0.001 1.58 0.022 1.04 0.014 1.61 0.020 2.16 0.023 3.90 0.057 0.g2 0.013 

0.94 0.011 2.05 0.028 1.25 0.017 2.5g 0.031 1.70 O.ot8 2.41 0.035 0.47 0.007 

0.96 0.011 1.40 0.019 1.12 0.015 1.31 0.016 1.29 0.014 2.78 0.041 0.90 0.014 

0.00 0.000 0.78 0.011 0.45 0.006 2.00 0.024 1.49 0.016 1.95 0.028 2.31 0.036 

0.00 0.000 0.43 0.006 0.22 0.003 0.30 0.004 0.43 0.005 0.32 0.005 0.88 0.014 

0.06 0.001 0.19 0.003 0.07 0.001 0.94 0.012 0.22 0.002 0.19 0.003 0.31 0.005 

0.54 0.006 0.17 0.002 0.11 0.002 0.25 0.003 0.03 0.000 0.05 0.001 0.00 0.000 

0.00 0.000 0.10 0.001 0.10 0.001 0.45 0.005 0.12 0.001 0.08 0.001 0.01 0.000 

0.04 0.000 0.16 0.002 0.05 0.001 0.25 0.003 0.03 0.000 0.01 0.000 0.03 0.000 

2.11 0.025 1.59 0.022 1.68 0.022 1.98 0.024 2.92 0.031 3.42 0.050 0.95 0.015 

36.08 0.429 48.45 0.669 30.93 0.408 60.59 0.737 51.84 0.550 71.21 1.041 37.71 0.584 

196 did not respond 
300 lo 499 =57 1000 lo 4999 = 106 10,000 or more =3 
500 lo 999 =63 5000 lo 9999 =9 
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Cost item 

Labor 
Hired labor 

Benefits 
Other 

Bees 
Bee food 
Queens and nues 
Package bees 

Supplies 
General 
Containers etc. 

Equipment 
Repair and Maint 
Gas and oil 

Buildings 
Repair and Maint00 

w Mortgage 
Overhead 

Utilities 
Insurance 
Taxes 
Rent 
Interest on OC 
Office expenses 

Marketing 
Advertising 
Subscriptions 
Promotion 
Fees 

Other 

Total 

Sample Size=492 

Less than 1250 = 51 
1250 to 14999 = 183 

Honev production (pounds) 

Less than 1,250 I 1,250 to 14,999 I 15,000 to 24,999 I 25,000 to 49,999 I 50,000 to 249,999 I 250,000 to 499,999 I 500.000 or more 
Per colonv I Per pound I Per colonv I Per pound I Per co10nv I Per pound I Per colonv I Per pound I Per colonv I Per pound I Per colonv / Per pound I Per colonv I Per pound 

Dollars 

1.07 0.068 2.94 0.069 2.15 0.037 4.17 0.057 7.74 0.107 13.79 0.153 21.20 0.180 
0.00 0.000 0.22 0.005 0.02 0.000 0.29 0.004 0.63 0.009 1.10 0.012 2.03 0.017 
0.08 0.005 1.92 0.045 0.00 0.000 0.62 0.008 2.23 0.031 6.32 0.070 5.78 0.049 

2.38 0.152 1.98 0.046 1.41 0.025 2.68 0.037 2.92 0.040 4.83 0.053 7.09 0.060 
2.77 0.177 1.46 0.034 0.98 0.017 1.44 0.020 1.40 0.019 1.55 0.017 0.89 0.008 
0.38 0.024 1.04 0.024 1.07 0.019 0.49 0.007 0.73 0.010 0.75 0.008 0.16 0.001 

5.30 0.339 3.34 0.078 3.58 0.062 4.17 0.057 3.39 0.047 249 0.028 8.98 0.076 
2.89 0.185 4.94 0.116 5.12 0.089 231 0.032 4.94 0.068 216 0.024 0.57 0.005 

279 0.178 3.64 0.085 3.06 0.053 2.52 0.035 3.26 0.045 4.11 0.046 4.63 0.039 
3.10 0.199 3.19 0.075 5.23 0.091 3.65 0.050 3.28 0.045 3.51 0.039 4.74 0.040 

0.30 0.019 1.35 0.032 1.14 0.020 2.00 0.027 1.07 0.015 1.47 0.016 1.29 0.011 
2.09 0.134 1.98 0.047 3.59 0.062 4.27 0.059 2.33 0.032 4.16 0.046 0.91 0.008 

1.36 0.087 1.44 0.034 2.08 0.036 1.63 0.022 1.10 0.015 1.42 0.016 1.77 0.015 
1.02 0.065 1.32 0.031 1.37 0.024 1.24 0.017 1.62 0.022 262 0.029 3.09 0.026 
2.26 0.145 1.66 0.039 1.76 0.031 1.40 0.019 1.80 0.025 1.82 0.020 1.62 0.014 
1.56 0.100 1.23 0.029 0.85 0.015 0.83 0.011 1.08 0.015 1.71 0.019 2.28 0.019 
0.00 0.000 0.59 0.014 1.06 0.019 1.36 0.019 1.28 0.018 1.49 0.017 2.92 0.025 
0.07 0.004 0.26 0.006 0.58 0.010 0.31 0.004 0.28 0.004 0.49 0.005 0.83 0.007 

0.03 0.002 0.19 0.004 0.09 0.002 0.11 0.002 0.37 0.005 0.23 0.003 0.32 0.003 
0.17 0.011 0.16 0.004 0.13 0.002 0.08 0.001 0.08 0.001 0.03 0.000 0.03 0.000 
0.00 0.000 0.07 0.002 0.04 0.001 0.11 0.002 0.17 0.002 0.17 0.002 0.06 0.000 
0.07 0.004 0.14 0.003 0.05 0.001 0.03 0.000 0.07 0.001 0.06 0.001 0.02 0.000 
1.34 0.086 1.84 0.043 3.10 0.054 0.75 0.010 1.69 0.023 3.48 0.039 3.73 0.032 

31.01 1.984 36.91 0.866 38.46 0.670 36.46 0.500 43.44 0.599 59.77 0.662 74.93 0.636 

196 did not respond 
15000 to 24999 = 49 50,000 to 249999 = 106 500000 or more = 13 
25000 to 49999 = 64 250000 to 499999 = 26 

] ·1 .~~ 

• 



~l 

~ I-I --l -----l -1 ) 1 l 1 -1 -l 
~ -

.... I. ..,.,_ .......,..... .., • ..,~.'-'a&I .............
T"'.Y~JQa::.v "' .. v.,., "'.... V'-'.."""''''' '-'I. ....... - ..UII"' ....
 

00 
~ 

Cost item 

Rel!ion 

Northwest I Northeast I Southeast I Midwest I West 

Per colony I Per wund I Per colony I Per wund I Per colony I Per pound I Per colony I Per pound I Per colony I Per pound 
Total 

Per colony I Per pound 

Labor 

Dollars 

Hired labor 14.83 0.173 17.49 0.230 7.27 0.106 10.47 0.101 8.07 0.114 11.74 0.140 

Benefits 1.44 0.017 3.75 0.049 0.11 0.002 0.95 0.009 0.35 0.005 1.01 0.012 

Other 

Bees 

4.90 0.057 3.14 0.041 1.73 0.025 3.52 0.034 3.44 0.049 3.85 0.046 

Bee food 5.78 0.068 2.60 0.034 2.25 0.033 3.96 0.038 2.27 0.032 4.23 0.050 

Queens and nucs 1.28 0.015 0.88 0.012 0.76 0.011 1.96 0.019 1.03 0.015 .1.29 0.015 

Package bees 

Supplies 

0.84 0.010 0.69 0.009 0.24 0.004 0.48 0.005 0.37 0.005 0.59 0.007 

General 5.45 0.064 1.40 0.018 3.64 0.053 4.57 0.044 2.08 0.030 4.35 0.052 

Containers etc. 

Equipment 

1.25 0.015 5.13 0.067 1.94 0.028 9.68 0.093 0.96 0.014 3.10 0.037 

Repair and Maint 4.04 0.047 2.94 0.039 2.60 0.038 4.61 0.044 2.81 0.040 3.71 0.044 

Gas and oil 

Buildings 

4.62 0.054 3.15 0.041 2.16 0.032 3.32 0.032 3.25 0.046 3.72 0.044 

Repair and Maint 1.28 0.015 1.04 0.014 0.98 0.014 1.45 0.014 0.92 0.013 1.20 0.014 

Mortgage 

Overhead 

2.30 0.027 1.80 0.024 0.72 0.011 2.77 0.027 3.90 0.055 2.39 0.029 

Utilities 1.51 0.018 1.20 0.016 0.94 0.014 1.66 0.016 1.05 0.015 1.37 0.016 

Insurance 2.55 0.030 2.09 0.027 1.38 0.020 1.92 0.019 2.08 0.029 2.15 0.026 

Taxes 1.88 0.022 1.56 0.020 1.34 0.020 2.08 0.020 1.38 0.020 1.75 0.021 

Rent 2.05 0.024 0.75 0.010 0.95 0.014 0.90 0.009 1.11 0.016 1.47 0.017 

Interest on DC 1.94 0.023 1.74 0.023 1.16 0.017 2.11 0.020 1.03 0.015 1.70 0.020 

Office expenses 

Marketing 

0.57 0.007 0.60 0.008 0.10 0.001 0.52 0.005 0.39 0.006 0.46 0.005 

. Advertising 0.23 0.003 0.32 0.004 0.11 0.002 0.80 0.008 0.06 0.001 0.30 0.004 

Subscriptions 0.04 0.000 0.05 0.001 0.02 0.000 0.14 0.001 0.05 0.001 0.06 0.001 

Promotion 0.09 0.001 0.00 0.000 0.04 0.001 0.36 0.004 0.07 0.001 0.13 0.002 

Fees 0.02 0.000 0.33 0.004 0.01 0.000 0.19 0.002 0.01 0.000 0.06 0.001 

Other 3.12 0.037 2.02 0.027 0.40 0.006 3.93 0.038 1.49 0.021 2.57 0.031 

Total 62.01 0.725 54.68 0.718 30.86 0.452 62.36 0.602 38.17 0.541 53.20 0.634 

Sample Size=224 Northwest = 66 Southeast = 33 West = 47 Northeast = 9 Midwest=69 

• 
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Cost item 

ReQion 

Northwest I Northeast I Southeast I Midwest I West Total 

Per colony I Per round I Per colonv I Per round ( Per colonv I Per round I Per colonv I Per pound I Per colonv I Per pound Per colonv I Per DOund 

Labor 

Dollars 

Hired labor 2.88 0.041 1.78 0.029 3.34 0.053 2.96 0.034 1.20 0.016 2.69 0.036 

Benefits 0.36 0.005 0.14 0.002 0.08 0.001 0.18 0.002 0.00 0.000 0.17 0.002 

Other 

Bees 

0.07 0.001 0.62 0.010 0.00 0.000 1.85 0.021 0.00 0.000 0.83 0.01l 

Bee food 2.66 0.038 1.79 0.029 2.17 0.034 2.35 0.027 0.81 0.01l 2.15 0.028 

Queens and nucs 2.98 0.042 0.79 0.013 1.25 0.020 1.65 0.019 1.16 0.015 1.64 0.022 

Paclcage bees 

Supplies 

1.03 0.Ql5 0.41 0.007 0.00 0.000 2.07 0.023 0.08 0.001 1.07 0.014 

General 7.91 0.112 3.68 0.059 4.24 0.067 5.94 0.067 2.64 0.035 5.34 0.071 

Containers etc. 

Equipment 

3.04 0.043 6.89 O.lll 3.26 0.051· 5.25 0.059 6.60 0.087 4.82 0.064 

Repair and Maint 3.08 0.043 4.49 0.073 2.14 0.034 4.24 0.048 2.38 0.031 3.48 0.046 

Gas and oil 

Buildings 

4.08 0.058 2.40 0.039 2.36 0.037 4.14 0.047 8.07 0.106 3.92 0.052 

Repair and Maint 4.06 0.057 2.88 0.047 1.94 0.031 1.92 0.022 1.09 0.014 2.36 0.031 

Mortgage 

Overhead 

2.59 0.037 4.01 0.065 1.58 0.025 7.46 0.084 9.07 0.119 5.13 0.068 

Utilities 1.72 0.024 2.28 0.037 1.12 0.Ql8 2.26 0.026 1.92 0.025 1.91 0.025 

Insurance 1.28 0.Ql8 1.26 0.020 0.85 0.013 1.45 0.016 1.55 0.020 1.29 0.017 

Taxes 1.29 0.Ql8 2.99 0.048 0.76 0.012 1.80 0.020 0.82 0.01l 1.57 0.021 

Rent 1.70 0.024 1.36 0.022 2.10 0.033 0.69 0.008 1.46 0.019 1.31 0.017 

Interest on OC 0.79 0.01l 0.31 0.005 0.75 0.012 0.43 0.005 1.03 0.014 0.60 0.008 

Office expenses 

Marlcetin8 

0.38 0.005 0.31 0.005 0.29 0.005 0.43 0.005 0.12 0.002 0.35 0.005 

Advertising 0.11 0.002 0.18 0.003 0.22 0.003 0.16 0.002 0.15 0.002 0.17 0.002 
Subscriptions 0.18 0.003 0.21 0.003 0.14 0.002 0.15 0.002 0.16 0.002 0.16 0.002 
Promotion 0.04 0.001 0.27 0.004 0.00 0.000 0.14 0.002 0.00 0.000 0.10 0.001 

Fees 0.06 0.001 0.00 0.000 0.33 0.005 0.03 0.000 0.14 0.002 0.10 0.001 

Other 1.26 0.Ql8 0.57 0.009 2.46 0.039 0.80 0.009 5.29 0.070 1.60 0.021 

Total 43.56 0.614 39.62 0.641 31.40 0.496 48.34 0.547 45.73 0.603 42.76 0.566 

Sample Size=210 Northwest: 34 Southeast: 41 West: 17 Northeast=, 32 Midwest=' 86 

) I' I I i I I I I I 'I 
.,. . 



, -1 
J---, -l -, ---1 1 1 l -l 

~ l- \ 

A - ----_•• ------ .... 
fhobb
& ------.d - ---_._ ..-. b- -- ._--. 1988 

._.- ••-~- --- ­
Rel!ion
 

Cost item
 Northwest I Northeast I Southeast I Midwest I West Total 
Per colony I Per pound r Per colonv / Per llOund I Per colonv I Per pound I Per colonv I Per pound I Per colonv I Per pound Per colony I Per pound 

Dollars 

Labor 
Hired labor 1.16 0.020 0.00 0.000 0.27 0.005 0.33 0.003 0.00 0.000 0.396 0.005 

Benefits 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Other 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.39 0.006 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.165 0.002 

Bees
 

Bee food
 1.15 0.020 0.00 0.000 0.94 0.016 1.90 0.020 0.00 0.000 1.209 0.016 
Queens and nucs 0.38 0.007 0.70 0.012 1.23 0.020 4.64 0.050 17.44 0.113 3.008 0.040 

Package bees 1.35 0.024 0.00 0.000 0.49 0.008 2.25 0.024 0.00 0.000 1.168 0.015 
Supplies
 

General
 11.89 0.207 2.30 0.040 9.63 0.159 7.73 0.082 1.74 0.011 8.621 0.114 

Containers etc. 1.20 0.021 0.63 0.011 4.44 0.073 4.53 0.048 24.42 0.158 4.773 0.063 
Equipment
 

Repair and Maint
 0.23 0.004 1.00 0.017 2.42 0.040 4.53 0.048 1.43 0.009 2.707 0.036 

Gas and oil 9.38 0.164 0.38 0.007 5.66 0.093 2.65 0.028 7.44 0.048 5.042 0.067 
Buildings 

00 Repair and Maint 0.00 0.000 0.25 0.004 1.69 0.028 0.40 0.004 0.00 0.000 0.863 0.01I
0\ 

0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 2.05 0.034 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.867 0.011 
Overhead
 

Utilities
 

Mortgage 

0.26 0.005 0.38 0.007 0.82 0.014 0.50 0.005 11.63 0.075 1.122 O.ot5 

Insurance 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.15 0.002 0.00 0.000 0.052 0.001 
Taxes 0.28 0.005 0.00 0.000 0.92 O.ot5 0.65 0.007 1.51 0.010 0.721 0.010 
Reot 1.12 0.020 0.00 0.000 0.57 0.009 0.81 0.009 1.40 0.009 0.745 0.010 

Interest on OC 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Office expenses . 0.11 0.002 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.017 0.000 

Marketing 

. Advertising 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.14 0.002 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.057 0.001 
Subscriptions 0.30 0.005 0.30 0.005 0.26 0.004 0.56 0.006 1.28 0.008 0.416 0.005 
Promotion 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Fees 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.03 0.000 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 O.otl 0.000 
Other 0.00 0.000 0.00 0.000 3.32 0.055 0.04 0.000 0.00 0.000 1.417 0.019 

Total 28.82 0.502 5.93 0.103 35.26 0.582 31.68 0.338 68.29 0.443 33.38 0.441 

NE: Cf; MA; MD; ME; NH; NJ; NY; PA; VT; DE; RI W: AZ; CO; CA; NM; NV; UT; WY; HI 

SE: AL; AR; GA; FL; LA; MO; MS; NC; SC; TN; VA; WV NW: AK; ill; MT; NO; NE; OR; SO; WA 

MW: lA; IL; IN; KS; KY; MI; MN; OH; WI; OK; TX 

Sample Size=58 Nor1hwest = 7 Southeast = 21 West = 4 Northeast = 4 Midwest = 22 
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00 

Average grosS recel
 

Type fIrm
 

1$
 from beek
 

and
 Honey
 

unit
 

Full-time
 

Per colony
 33.49
 

Per pound
 0.399
 

Part-time
 

Per colony
 36.58
 
Per pound
 0.484
 

Hobby
 

Per colony
 21.34
 
Per pound
 0.282
 

Total
 

Per colony
 33.68
 
Per pound
 0.405
 

d d bvfi 1988
P' "ES' ----, - .-. --- - .P'-, 

Products, services, and programs Ipollin~tion I Beeswax I Package I Queens IGovernment I Other Total 
Services Bees and nucs payments 

Dollars 

7.20 1.20 0.95 1.40 17.82 2.25 64.31 
0.086 0.014 0.011 0.017 0.212 0.027 0.767 

3.57 0.64 0.06 0.43 15.96 1.48 58.71 
0.047 0.008 0.001 0.006 0.211 0.020 0.777 

0.00 0.53 0.00 0.00 15.91 0.11 37.89 

0.000 0.007 0.000 0.000 0.210 0.001 0.501 

6.93 1.16 0.88 1.33 17.68 2.19 63.85 
0.083 0.014 0.011 0.016 0.212 0.026 0.767 

Sample Size =492 (Full-time =224, Part-time =210, Hobby =58) 



Average gross recei~ts from beekeeping products, services, and programs of operations who received pollination fees, br firm type, 1988 

Full-time 

Per colony 

Per pound I 33.86 

0.452 

19.28 

0.257 

1.45 

0.019 

0.72 

0.010 

0.59 

0.008 

10.46 

0.140 

4.50 

0.060 

70.86 

0.946 

Part-time 

Per colony 

Per pound I 39.20 

0.614 

14.83 

0.232 

0.54 

0.008 

0.00 

0.000 

0.15 

0.002 

12.08 

0.189 

2.40 

0.038 

69.21 

1.083 

00 
\D 

Hobby 

Per colony 

I Perpound 

Total 

Per colony 

Per pound I 34.12 

0.459 

19.07 

0.256 

1.40 

0.019 

0.68 

0.009 

0.57 

0.008 

10.54 

0.142 

4.40 

0.059 

70.78 

0.951 

Sample Size = 123 (Full-time = 81, Part-time = 42, Hobby = 0) 

Type firm 

and I Honey IPollin~tion I Beeswax I Package I Queens IGovernment I Other I Total 

unit ServIces Bees and nucs 

, \ '\J 
~ . 
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Average gross recel 

Type flITTI
 

and
 

unit
 

Full-time 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Part-time 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Hobby 

Per colony \0 
o Per pound 

Total 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Sample Size = 

• 

ts trom beekeeDing Dro<lucts, servIces, and Drograms ot overatlons who (11<1 not receIve polImauon tees, l>y tlITTI t ,1988 

Products, services, and Drol!ramS 

TotalHoney Ipollin~tion I Beeswax I Package I Queens IGovernment I Other 

ServIces Bees and nucs Dayments 

Dollars 

33.26 0.00 1.06 1.09 1.89 22.21 0.91 60.41 

0.373 0.000 0.012 0.012 0.021 0.249 0.010 0.677 

35.74 0.00 0.67 0.08 0.52 17.18 1.19 55.38 

0.451 0.000 0.009 0.001 0.007 0.217 0.D15 0.699 

21.34 0.00 0.53 0.00 0.00 15.91 0.11 37.89 

0.282 0.000 0.007 0.000 0.000 0.210 0.001 0.501 

33.43 0.00 1.02 1.00 1.76 21.75 0.93 59.90 

0.379 0.000 0.012 0.011 0.020 0.246 0.011 0.678 

369 (Full-time = 143, Part-time = 168, Hobby = 58) 



_. ___________ ...~ ______ ,_ __nn (Average gross recel from beek od d f h 'ed bv fi
~--JIS - - ------.,--- ._---,,---- -- ------ -- - --------- ._--~ ------­

Type finn Products, services, and programs
 

and
 Honey TotalI Pollin~tion I Beeswax I Package I Queens IGovernmentI Other 

Services Bees and nucs paymentsunit 

pe, 1988 

Full-time 

Per colony 

Per pound 

27.67 

0.326 

6.89 

0.081 

1.44 

0.017 

Dollars 

0.81 

0.010 

0.88 

0.010 

30.04 

0.354 

3.14 

0.037 

Part-time 

Per colony 

Per pound 

35.32 

0.468 

3.67 

0.049 

0:70 

0.009 

0.00 

0.000 

0.23 

0.003 

27.21 

0.360 

1.52 

0.020 

\0 
>-' 

Hobby 

Per colony 

Per pound 

19.51 

0.243 

0.00 

0.000 

0.87 

0.011 

0.00 

0.000 

0.00 

0.000 

31.24 

0.390 

0.22 

0.003 

Total 
Per colony 

Per pound 

. 28.20 

0.335 

6.65 

0.079 

1.39 

0.017 

0.75 

0.009 

0.83 

0.010 

29.84 

0.355 

3.02 

0.036 

70.87 

0.836 

68.65 

0.909 

51.83 

0.647 

70.67 

0.840 

Sample Size = 266 (Full-time = 118, Part-time = 118, Hobby.= 30) 

.,' l I \' IF I I r .\
," 
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Average gross recelJ 

Type ftnn
 

and
 

unit
 

Full-time 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Part-time 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Hobby 

Per colony \0 
tv Per pound 

Total 

Per colony 

Per pound 

ts from beek 

Honey 

41.97 

0.509 

38.36 

0.507 

23.25 

0.327 

41.65 

0.508 

_...__ , . _____ ., ___ . __ _ ___ operations wno 010 notrecelve .l?;overnment payments,OYd d f
 

Products, services, and programs
 

I pollin~tion I Beeswax I Package I Queens IGovernment I Other
 Total 

ServiCes Bees and nucs payments 

Dollars 

7.67 0.85 1.15 2.16 0.00 0.95 54.76 

0.093 0.010 0.014 0.026 0.000 0.012 0.663 

3.42 0.56 0.14 0.70 0.00 1.42 44.61 

0.045 0.007 0.002 0.009 0.000 0.019 0.590 

0.00 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.41 

0.000 0.002 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.330 

7.33 0.83 1.08 2.05 0.00 0.99 53.93 

0.089 0.010 0.013 0.025 0.000 0.012 0.658 

Sample Size = 226 (Full-time = 106, Part-time = 92, Hobby = 28) 

• 

ftnn type, 198 



Avera2e "'"oss recel 

Colony size 

and 

unit 

Less than 25 

Per colony 

Per pound 

25 to 299 

Per colony 

Per pound 

300 to 499 

Per colony 

Per pound 

500 to 999 

Per colony 
\D Per pound w 

1,000 to 4,999 

Per colony 

Per pound 

5,000 to 9,999 

Per colony 

Per pound 

10,000 or more 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Total 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Sample Size = 492 

Less !han 25 =52 

25 to 299 =202 

,d15 rrom oeeKeeplnS!. prOOUClS, services, 8J1_ • ..,. ..- -- ~ ..... _--.., ••_,.., 

Products, services, and oro2rams IPollin~tion I I Package I QueensHoney 

ServIces 
Beeswax 

Bees 

Dollars 

and nucs 

27.80 

0.331 

0.00 

0.000 

0.72 

0.009 

0.00 

0.000 

0.00 

0.000 

35.85 

0.495 

3.75 

0.052 

0.67 

0.009 

0.07 

0.001 

0.35 

0.005 

29.85 

0.394 

3.80 

0.050 

0.45 

0.006 

0.00 

0.000 

0.69 

0.009 

38.55 

0.469 

6.81 

0.083 

0.92 

0.011 

0.18 

0.002 

0.12 

0.001 

37.83 

0.401 

8.27 

0.088 

\.41 

O.oJ5 

0.90 

0.010 

2.07 

0.022 

29.96 

0.438 

7.55 

0.110 

1.33 

0.019 

2.76 

0.040 

1.13 

0.017 

18.09 

0.280 

3.78 

0.059 

0.68 

0.011 

0.00 

0.000 

0.24 

0.004 

. 33.68 

0.405 

6.93 

0.083 

1.16 

0.014 

0.88 

0.011 

1.33 

0.016 

300 to 499 = 57 

500 to 999 =63 

1,000 to 4,999 = 106 

5,000 to 9,999 =9 

, A' __-_....... _.
 

IGovernmentI Other 

payments 

22.05 

0.262 

0.15 

0.002 

16.70 

0.231 

\.68 

0.023 

13.31 

0.175 

1.69 

0.022 

16.22 

0.197 

0.56 

0.007 

17.60 

0.187 

3.40 

0.036 

15.60 

0.228 

0.07 

0.001 

23.62 

0.366 

1.46 

0.023 

17.68 

0.212 

2.19 

0.026 

10,000 or more = 3 

Total 

50.72 

0.604 

59.07 

0.816 

49.79 

0.656 

63.35 

0.171 

71.48 

0.758 

58.40 

0.854 

47.86 

0.741 

63.85 

0.767 

, \ 'J \L. "X 
" 
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A veral!e I!TOSS recel 

Honey production
 

and
 

unit
 

Less than 1,250 

Per colony 

Per pound 

1,250 to 14,999 

Per colony 

Per pound 

15,000 to 24,999 

Per colony 

Per pound 

25,000 to 49,999 

Per colony 
\0 Per pound +:-. 

50,000 to 249,999 

Per colony 

Per pound 

250,000 to 499,999 

Per colony 

Per pound 

500,000 or more 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Total 

Per colony 

Per pound 

'>ample Size = 492 

Less than 1250 = 51 

1250 to 14999 =183 

•
 

ts ITom lleeKeepmj( proaucts, servIces, and DTOl!TamS of orerauons, bv nonev Drouul:lIun, 1""" 

Honey 

Products, services, and orol!rams IPollin~tion I Beeswax I Package I Queens IGovernment r Other Total 

Services Bees and nucs oavments 

Dollars 

7.51 5.40 0.15 0.00 0.05 3.51 5.19 21.81 

0.480 0.345 0.010 0.000 0.003 0.225 0.332 1.395 

18.25 4.13 0.45 0.D7 0.43 10.55 1.07 34.95 

0.428 0.097 0.010 0.002 0.010 0.248 0.025 0.820 

30.97 10.17 0.58 0.00 0.16 11.31 3.59 56.78 

0.540 0.177 0.010 0.000 0.003 0.197 0.062 0.989 

32.91 4.31 0.55 0.24 0.48 16.60 0.06 55.15 

0.449 0.059 0.008 0.003 0.007 0.226 0.001 0.752 

32.97 7.57 1.03 1.72 0.64 10.98 1.08 55.98 

0.455 0.104 0.014 0.024 0.009 0.151 O.oI5 0.772 

38.84 9.71 1.85 0.84 3.30 15.30 6.20 76.05 

0.430 0.107 0.021 0.009 0.037 0.169 0.069 0.842 

35.54 4.00 1.26 0.00 1.40 36.68 0.89 79.76 

0.302 0.034 0.011 0.000 0.012 0.311 0.008 0.677 

33.68 6.93 1.16 0.88 1.33 17.68 2.19 63.85 

0.405 0.083 0.014 0.011 0.016 0.212 0.026 0.767 

15000 \0 24999 =49 50000 to 249999 =106 500,000 or more =13 

25000 \0 49999 = 64 250,000 to 499,999 = 26 



A __ aa.~ veraj!;e j!;TOSS recel ts from beek od d - -._-f full -- -. -- - ­

Region 

and 

unit 

Northwest 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Northeast 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Southeast 

Per colony 

Per pound 
\D 
Ul 

Midwest 

Per colony 

Per pound 

West 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Total 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Sample Size=224
 

NE:
 

SE:
 

MW:
 

& ---- .. --- • -- -- .. 

Products. services. and DTOgramSIPollin~ion I I I QueensHoney 

Services 
Beeswax Package 

Bees 

Dollars 

and nucs 

29.13 

0.340 

10.45 

0.122 

1.37 

0.016 

0.08 

0.001 

0.81 

0.010 

31.84 

0.418 

2.38 

0;031 

1.19 

0.016 

0.00 

0.000 

0.60 

0.008 

21.63 

0.317 

1.29 

0.019 

0.66 

0.010 

3.33 

0.049 

0.50 

0.007 

47.56 

0.459 

1.48 

0.014 

1.24 

0.012 

0.86 

0.008 

3.99 

0.038 

40.02 

0.567 

11.57 

0.164 

1.22 

0.017 

1.37 

0.D19 

0.82 

0.012 

33.49 

0.399 

7.20 

0.086 

1.20 

0.014 

0.95 

0.011 

1.40 

0.017 

Northwest == 66 Southeast == 33 

CT; MA; MD; ME; NH; NJ; NY; PA; VT; DE; RI 

AL; AR; GA; FL; LA; MO; MS; NC; SC; TN; VA; WV 

IA; IL; IN; KS; KY; MI; MN; OH; WI; OK; TX 

b 1988-- -•• - - - - --y - - ­ ~ 

IGovernmentI Other 

payments 

21.56 

0.252 

4.37 

0.051 

13.12 

0.172 

0.00 

0.000 

8.84 

0.129 . 

0.02 

0.000 

25.19 

0.243 

0.47 

0.005 

7.32 

0.104 

0.91 

0.013 

17.82 

0.212 

2.25 

0.027 

Total 

67.78 

0.792 

49.13 

0.645 

36.27 

0.531 

80.79 

0.779 

63.21 

0.896 

64.31 

0.767 

West ==47 Northeast == 9 Midwest == 69 

W: AZ; CO; CA; NM; NY; UT; WY; HI 

NW: AK; 10; MT; NO; NE; OR; SO; WA 

I L 'f . l 



. ----l......--:1 ----1 - l -·~l -1--:-1 - 1.--1 ---, 1 .~-l 1 1 ----=-1 1 

A vera~e ~ross recel 

Region 

and 

unit 

Northwest 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Northeast 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Southeast 

Per colony 

Per pound 
\0 
0\ 

Midwest 

Per colony 

Per pound 

West 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Total 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Sample Size==210
 

NE:
 

SE:
 

MW:
 

• 

[S lTom Dee.k____ - -od -. - - . d f 
Products, services, and programs IPollin~tion I I Package I QueensHoney 

ServIces 
Beeswax 

Bees 

Dollars 

and nucs 

24.61 

0.347 

5.32 

0.075 

0.51 

0.007 

0.00 

0.000 

1.72 

0.024 

32.23 

0.521 

4.65 

0.075 

0.98 

0.016 

0.00 

0.000 

0.64 

0.010 

35.19 

0.556 

1.61 

0.025 

0.76 

0.012 

0.00 

0.000 

0.00 

0.000 

41.51 

0.470 

2.36 

0.027 

0.62 

0.007 

0.00 

0.000 

0.08 

0.001 

47.69 

0.629 

7.72 

0.102 

0.24 

0.003 

0.61 

0.008 

0.00 

0.000 

36.58 

0.484 

3.57 

0.047 

0.64 

0.008 

0.06 

0.001 

0.43 

0.006 

Northwest == 34 Southeast == 41 

CT; MA; MD; ME; NH; NJ; NY; PA; VT; DE; RI 
AL; AR; GA; FL; LA; MO; MS; NC; SC; TN; VA; WV 

IA; IL; IN; KS; KY; MI; MN; OH; WI; OK; TX 

--. b- - - --. 1988-

IGovernmentl Other 

payments 

17.89 3.33 

0.252 0.047 

6.35 2.29 

0.103 0.037 

9.99 0.81 

0.158 0.013 

22.41 0.65 

0.254 0.007 

11.45 1.64 

0.151 0.022 

15.96 1.48 

0.211 0.020 

West==17 

W:
 
NW:
 

---, ----, ---l 

Total 

53.37 

0.753 

47.14 

0.762 

48.37 

0.764 

67.63 

0.766 

69.35 

0.914 

58.71 

0.777 

Northeast == 32 Midwest == 86 

AZ; CO; CA; NM; NY; UT; WY; HI 
AK; ID; MT; NO; NE; OR; SO; WA 



Average gross recel 

Region 

and 

unit 

Northwest 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Northeast 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Southeast 

Per colony 

Per pound 
\0 
-.) 

Midwest 

Per colony 

Per pound 

West 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Total 

Per colony 

Per pound 

Sample Size=58
 

NE:
 
SE:
 

MW:
 

ts trom l>eeKeepmg proaucts, servIces, ana programs or noDDV overatlons, OV regIOn. 1YlSlS 

Honey 

Products. services, and programs IPol1in~tion I Beeswax I Package I Queens IGovernmentI Other 

ServIces Bees and nucs payments 

Dollars 

24.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.90 0.00 

0.427 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.103 0.000 

26.57 0.00 1.88 0.00 0.00 1.47 0.00 

0.463 0.000 0.033 0.000 0.000 0.026 O.OOQ 

22.26 0.00 . 0.70 0.00 0.00 6.25 0.00 

0.367 0.000 0.011 0.000 0.000 0.103 0.000 

18.55 0.00 0.34 0.00 0.00 35.96 0.33 

0.198 0.000 0.004 0.000 0.000 0.383 0.003 

18.37 0.00 0.70 0.00 0.00 3.49 0.00 

0.119 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.000 0.023 0.000 

. 21.34 0.00 0.53 0.00 0.00 15.91 0.11 

0.282 0.000 0.007 0.000 0.000 0.210 0.001 

Northwest = 7 Southeast = 21 West = 4 

CT; MA; MD; ME; NH; NJ; NY; PA; VT; DE; RI W: 
AL; AR; GA; FL; LA; MO; MS; NC; SC; TN; VA; WV NW: 

IA; IL; IN; KS; KY; MI; MN; OH; WI; OK; TX 

Total 

30.42 

0.530 

29.92 

0.521 

29.20 

0.482 

55.18 

0.588 

22.56 

0.146 

37.89 

0.501 

Northeast = 4 Midwest = 22 

AZ; CO; CA; NM; NY; UT; WY; HI 
AK; 10; MT; NO; NE; OR; SO; WA 

, \ ,( IJ f . ! 
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N" fheek, bv fi- -- -------- -- ------- - ---------, - ------- -, 1988-­-" 

Unit Type firm 

Full-time I Part-time I Hobby Total 

Dollars 

Per colony 1I.I 1 15.95 4.51 11.44 

Per pound 0.133 0.2ll 0.060 0.137 

Compiled from previous tables. 

, 1988 bv fifheekN" 
- - - -. - rm lYP< 

Unit Type finn 

Full-time I P~-time I Hobby Total 

Dollars 

Per colony -6.71 -om -ll.40 -6.24 

Per pound --0.079 0.000 -0.150 -0.075 

\0 
\0 

Compiled from previous tables. 

I r _ t , I -\ I I 
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fbee - -- - - _.- ° d noll" _._-- ------ -- ------- ­

Unit 

Full-time 

Type fIrm 

I Part-time I Hobby 

Dollars 

Per colony 

Per pound 

15.78 

0.211 

15.21 

0.238 

Compiled from previous tables. 

N° fbeek, hodid II'_.- - - ------- -- ------- --- - .. --- --- -._- - - -- - - --- ­--~------

Unit 

. Full-time 

Type fIrm

I Part-time I Hobby 

Dollars 

Per colony 

Per pound 

18.37 

0.093 

16.18 

0.204 

4.51 

0.060 

Compiled from previous tables 

•
 

) _. -1 ) 1 ---} ) -_-1 --I -I --::-1 1 

fees. by filrm I pe, 1988 

Total 

15.75 

0.211 

------ fees. by finn type, 1988 

Total 

8.99 

0.101 



bv firm type, 1988 . dhfheek,N'-- --------­ -- ------­ --­ -­ . ­ - ­ .. -­ - -­ - . ­ ------ --. . ­

Unit Type firm 

Full-time I Part-time I Hobby Total 

Dollars 

Per colony 12.63 20.66 13.39 13.20 

Per pound 0.149 0.274 0.167 0.157 

Compiled from previous tables. 

nts, by firm type, 1988 hodidCheekN" - ­ .- ­ - -------- ­ --. ~-~ --- ­ ---- ­ - - -- ­ ---.--. - ---­

Unit Type firm 

Full-time I Part-time I Hobby Total 

Dollars 

Per colony 8.90 9.27 -4.71 8.89 

Per pound 0.107 0.123 -0.066 0.109 

-o-

Compiled from previous tables. 

, \J I - ! I .') I J 
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--~l'----l ---1 _ '--:1 ---1 -~ -~1 -- ) ) ---J -} 1 --1 -- -1 --1-- 1 ---t ] 

Net income of heekeepinR operations, by colony size, 1988 

Unit 

Less than 
25 

I 25 to 

299 I 
300 to 

499 

Colony.Size 

I 500 to I 
999 

Dollars 

1,000 to 
4,999 

I 5,000 to 
9,999 

I More than 

10,000 

Total 

Per colony 

Per pound 

14.64 

0.175 

10.62 

0.147 

18.86 

0.248 

2.76 

0.034 

19.64 

0.208 

-12.81 

-0.187 

10.15 

0.157 

11.44 

0.137 

Compiled from previous tables. 

N" fheek bvh d 1988- - ---- -----1' -- _.­- - --- - ---------1' - -----­

I--' 

o 
tv 

Unit 

Per colony
 

Per pound
 

Less than 
1,250 

I 1,250 to 
4,999 

Honcy production 

I 15,000 to I 25,000 to I 50,000 to 
24,999 49,999 249,999 

Dollars 

I 250,000 to I More than 
499,999 500,000 

Total 

-9.20 

-0.589 

-1.96 

-0.046 

18.32 

0.319 

18.69 

0.252 

12.54 

0.173 

16.28 

0.180 

4.83 

0.041 

11.44 

0.137 

Compiled from previous tables. 

I 
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N' fheek bv fi d 1988- --- -- ----7 -- _.­-- --------- -- ------- --- - ---------7 - ------­
RegionRegion 

and TotalNorthwest I Northeast I Southeast I Midwest I West 
unit 

Full-time 
Per colony 

Per pound 

Part-time 
Per colony 
Per pound 

Hobby 
Per colony 
Per pound 

Dollars 

5.77 -5.55 5.41 18.43 25.04 11.11 
0.067 -0.073 0.079 0.177 0.355 0.133 

9.81 7.52 16.97 19.29 23.62 15.95 
0.139 0.121 0.268 0.213 0.311 0.211 

1.60 23.99 -6.06 23.50 -45.73 4.51 
0.028 0.418 -0.100 0.250 -0.297 0.060 

Compiled from previous tables. 

__ oJ( J I. I - j ( .1 . I 
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~ --1 _ r'\ --1 
, J 

'-1 ) 1 

- , bv fi - - . 1988N-- ---- ---- - ­
Net income ver colony 

25.00 50.00 75.0010.00 100.00 150.000.00Firm Costs 
to to toto to orexceeded td Totaltype 

49.99 74.99 99.9924.99 149.99income 9.99 more 

Number
 

Full-time
 61 27 50 53 16 9 6 2 224 

62 24 45 46 15 9 7 2 210Part-time 

24 8 6 13 2 2 1 2 58 

All 

Hobby 

147 59 101 112 33 20 14 6 492 

Sample Size = 492 (Full-time = 224, Part-time = 210, Hobby = 58) 

o 
~ 

N'
------- ­ --- ­

Firm 

type 

-­ - - - ­ bvfi7 - ­ - ­

Costs 

exceeded 

income 

-7 1988-­

0.00 

to 

9.99 

10.00 

to 

24.99 

Net income vcr colony 

25.00 50.00 

to to 

49.99 74.99 

Percent 

75.00 

to 

99.99 

100.00 

to 

149.99 

150.00 

or 

more 

Total 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

27 

30 

41 

12 

11 

14 

22 

21 

10 

24 

22 

22 

7 

7 

3 

4 

4 

3 

3 

3 

2 

1 

1 

3 

100 

100 

100 

All 30 12 21 23 7 4 3 1 100 

Sample Size = 492 (Full-time = 224, Part-time = 210, Hobby = 58) 

• 



- - --

- -

Firm 

type 

bv firm tvoo. 1988 
-~---~ 

Costs 0.00 

exceeded to 

income 0.09 

0.10 

to 

0.24 

Net income per pound 

0.25 0.50 

to to 

0.49 0.74 

Number 

0.75 

to 

0.99 

1.00 

to 
1.24 

1.25 

or 

more 
Total 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

61 

62 

24 

19 

14 

5 

39 

22 

4 

55 

65 

12 

25 

18 

5 

10 

15 

4 

9 

2 

2 

6 

12 

2 

224 

210 

58 

All 147 38 65 132 48 29 13 20 492 

Sample Size =492 (Full-time =224, Part-time == 210, Hobby == 58) 
...... 
o 
VI 

- ----------- -- ~----l'- ------- -, 

Net income per pound 

Firm 0.75Costs 0.00 0.10 0.25 0.50 1.00 1.25 
type to to to to orexceeded to to Total 

0.99income 0.24 0.49 0.74 1.24 more0.09 
Percent 

Full-time 27 8 17 25 11 4 4 3 100 
Part-time 30 7 10 31 9 7 1 6 100 
Hobby 41 9 7 21 9 7 3 3 100 

All 30 8 13 27 10 6 3 4 100 

Sample Size =492 (Full-time == 224, Part-time =210. Hobby =58) 

\ f '( J I - ~ _J 

•
 



-~ -----1 _ r--~ ----l---} ---) .. -- -1 } - -J ----} 1 -l--l -~-l--- 1 --\ --1 f 'J 

N' bv fi 988.... -------- -- ........ rot"'· .... --------- ------- - - - -- l' -- --- - - l' --­

Net income ncr colonv 

75.00 100.0025.00 50.00 150.00Firm 10.00Costs 0.00 
to to to orto Totaltype exceeded to to 

99.99 149.9924.99 74.99 more49.99income 9.99 

Number 

97 29 39 43 9 6 1 0 224Full-time 

106 23 33 29 11 6 1 1 210Part-time 

33 7 6 9 1 0 0 2 58Hobby 

236 59 78 81 21 12 2 3 492All 

Sample Size =492 (Full-time =224, Part-time =210, Hobby =58) 

...... 
o 
0\ ........... A ............... ___ .......... ,.., ....... ___ .............. v­ .... _ ......... v ....& ........... "' •• ,..... __ a ....... 'v.... , - _ .......... 

Net income ncr colonv 

Firm Costs 0.00 10.00 25.00 50.00 75.00 100.00 150.00 

type exceeded to to to to to to or Total 

income 9.99 24.99 49.99 74.99 99.99 149.99 more 

Percent 

Full-time 43 13 17 19 4 3 0 0 100 

Part-time 50 11 16 14 5 3 0 0 100 

Hobby 57 12 10 16 2 0 0 3 100 

All 48 12 16 16 4 2 0 1 100 

Sample Size =492 (Full-time =224, Part-time =210, Hobby =58) 

• 



- - - -- - ---- - -- d. by finn tYre. 1988 
~ 

Finn 0.10 

Net income rer 

0.25 

pound 

0.50 0.75Costs 0.00 1.00 1.25 

type exceeded to to to to to to or Total 

income 0.09 0.24 0.49 0.74 0.99 1.24 more 

Number 

Full-time 97 24 25 49 15 6 6 2 224 

Part-time 106 11 26 42 11 5 2 7 210 

Hobby 33 5 4 7 6 0 1 2 58 

All 236 40 55 98 32 11 9 11 492 

Sample Size = 492 (Full-time = 224, Part-time = 210, Hobby = 58) 

.......
 
o 
-.l 

N . 
- -- --------­ ---­

Finn 

type 

- - ----------­ - -------­

Costs 

exceeded 

income 

d. by fi-­ -----7 - ------­

0.00 0.10 

to to 

0.09 0.24 

1988-" - - -­
Net income per pound 

0.25 0.50 

to to 

0.49 0.74 

Percent . 

0.75 

to 

0.99 

1.00 

to 

1.24 

1.25 

or 

more 

Total 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

43 

50 

57 

11 

5 

9 

11 

12 

7 

22 

20 

12 

7 

5 

10 

3 

2 

0 

3 

1 

2 

1 

3 

3 

100 

100 

100 

All 48 8 11 20 7 2 2 2 100 

Sample Size = 492 (Full-time = 224, Part-time = 210, Hobby = 58) 

. r J1 I t J 
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) "-:- -1 1 

.......
 
'0 

00 

Firm 

type 

Received 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

Did not recieve 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

fb ----­ - -­

Costs 

exceeded 

income 

fees. bv fi----------­ - --­ -

0.00 10.00 

to to 

9.99 24.99 

9- ~ - - ..,­

Net income per colony 

25.00 50.00 

to to 

49.99 74.99 

Number 

75.00 

to 

99.99 

100.00 

to 

149.99 

150.00 

or 

more 

Total 

16 

10 

10 

5 

23 

10 

17 

13 

8 

2 

4 

2 

3 

0 

0 

0 

81 

42 

26 15 33 30 10 6 3 0 123 

45 

52 

24 

121 

17 

19 

8 

44 

27 

35 

6 

68 

36 

33 

13 

82 

8 

13 

2 

23 

5 

7 

2 

14 

3 

7 

1 

11 

2 

2 

2 

6 

143 

168 

58 
369 . 

Sample Size =492 (Full-time =224, Part-time =210, Hobby =58) 

Received =123 (Full-time =81, Part-time =42, Hobby =0) 

Did not receive =369 (Full-time =143, Part-time =168, Hobby =58) 

• 



- -... , __ ••• _ ....................... _ ........... - _ ---- ­ - - ­ - ----~---- - --7 -

Firm 

type 

Costs 

exceeded 

income 

0.00 

to 

9.99 

10.00 

to 

24.99 

Received 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

20 

24 

21 

12 

12 

12 

28 

24 

27 

...... 
o 
\0 

Did not recieve 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

31 

31 

41 

33 

12 

11 

14 

12 

19 

21 

10 

18 

Net income per colony 

25.00 50.00 

to to 

49.99 74.99 

Percent 

21 10 

31 5 

24 8 

25 6 

20 8 
22 3 
22 6 

75.00 100.00 150.00 

to to or Total 
99.99 149.99 more 

5 

5 

5 

3 
4 

3 

4 

4 

0 

0 

0 

100 

100 

2 0 100 

2 

4 

2 

3 

1 

1 

3 
2 

100 

100 

100 

100 

Sample Size =492 (Full-time = 224, Part-time = 210, Hobby = 58) 

Received = 123 (Full-time = 81, Part-time = 42, Hobby = 0) 

Did not receive = 369 (Full-time = 143, Part-time = 168, Hobby = 58) 

. I . I ) \ .I II J 
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N" fees. bv fi 1988
--- --------- -- ----db - --fooll' ---- ­

Firm 

type 

Received 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

Did not recieve 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

-~--- -7 -- - ­

Net income per oound
 

Costs
 0.25 0.750.500.00 0.10 1.00 1.25 

exceeded to to to toto to or Total 
income 0.49 0.74 0.990.09 0.24 1.24 more 

Number 

16 6 10 24 10 6 6 3 81
 
10 2 6 11 1 5 0 7 42
 

26 8 16 35 11 11 6 10 123
 

45 13 28 32 15 4 3 3 143
 
52 12 17 53 17 10 2 5 168
 
24 5 4 12 5 4 2 2 58
 
121 30 49 97 37 18 7 10 369
 

Sample Size = 492 (Full-time = 224, Part-time = 210, Hobby =58) 

Received = 123 (Full-time = 81, Part-time =42, Hobby =0) 

Did not receive =369 (Full-time =143, Part-time =168, Hobby = 58) 

• 



- --- --------- - -- -- - - - - f oollination fees. bv fi 1988- -. 
Net income per pound 

0.250.00 0.10 0.50 

to to toto 

0.09 0.24 0.49 0.74 

Firm 

type 

Received 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

Did not recieve 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

Costs 

exceeded 

income 

20 

24 

21 

31 

31 

41 

33 

7 12 

5 14 

7 13 

9 20 

7 10 
9 7 

8 13 

Percent 

30 12 

26 2 

28 9 

22 10 
32 10 
21 9 

26 10 

0.75 1.00 1.25 

to to or Total 

0.99 1.24 more 

7 

12 

7 

0 

9 5 

3 

6 

7 

5 

2 

1 

3 

2 

4 

17 

100 

100 

8 100 

2 

3 

3 

3 

100 

100 

100 

100 

-
-
-


db 
~ 

Sample Size =492 (Full-time =224, Part-time =210, Hobby =58) 

Received =123 (Full-time =81, Part-time =42, Hobby =0) 

Did not receive =369 (Full-time =143, Part-time =168, Hobby =58) 

_J J ) JI J 'I 

• 
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...... ...... 
N 

. ­

Firm 

type 

Received 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

Did nol recieve 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

b 

Costs 

exceeded 

income 

f _. ----------­

0.00 

to 

9.99 

- b
---~---1' -

10.00 

to 

24.99 

-----­ -., ---­
Net income per colony 

25.00 50.00 

to to 
49.99 74.99 

Number 

75.00 

to 
99.99 

100.00 

to 

149.99 

150.00 

or 

more 

Total 

23 

23 

10 

56 

13 
15 

4 

32 

27 

25 

6 

58 

28 

33 

5 

66 

13 

10 

1 

24 

7 

5 

2 

14 

5 

6 

1 

12 

2 

1 

1 

4 

118 

118 

30 

266 

38 

39 

14 

91 

14 

9 

4 

27 

23 

20 

0 

43 

25 

13 
8 

46 

3 

5 

1 

9 

2 

4 

0 

6 

1 

1 

0 

2 

0 

1 

1 

2 

106 

92 

28 

226 

Sample Size =492 (Full-time =224, Part-time =210, Hobby =58) 

Received =266 (Full-time =118, Part-time =118, Hobby =30) 

Did not receive =226 (Full-time =106, Part-time =92, Hobby =28) 

,.. . 
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Firm 

type 

Received 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

Did not recieve 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

Net income per colonv 

Costs 0.00 10.00 25.00 50.00 75.00 100.00 150.00 

exceeded to to to to to to or Total 

income 9.99 24.99 49.99 74.99 99.99 149.99 more 

Percent 

19 11 23 24 11 6 4 2 100 

19 13 21 28 8 4 5 1 100 

33 13 20 17 3 7 3 3 100 

21 12 22 25 9 5 5 2 100 

36 13 22 24 3 2 1 0 100 

42 10 22 14 5 4 1 1 100 

50 14 0 29 4 0 0 4 100 

40 12 19 20 4 3 1 1 100 

Sample Size =492 (Full-time =224, Part-time =210, Hobby =58) 

Received =266 (Full-time =118, Part-time =118, Hobby =30) 

Did not receive =226 (Full-time =106, Part-time =92, Hobby =28) 

) . I j ,'J.) .I . J J 
.,. . 
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N· 1988
-- - f bv fi---- - -- -­

Firm 

type 

Received 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

Did not recieve 

Full-time 

Part-time 

Hobby 

All 

-., 

Net income per pound
 

Costs
 0.25 0.750.50 1.25 

exceeded 

0.00 0.10 1.00 
toto to to to to or Total 

income 0.49 0.74 0.990.24 1.24 more 
Number 

0.09 

23 8 23 29 17 8 4 6 118
 

23 9 12 41 12 12 2 7 118
 

10 3 2 7 2 4 1 1 30
 

56 20 37 77 31 24 7 14 266
 

38 11 16 26 8 2 5 0 106
 

39 5 11 23 6 3 0 5 92
 

14 2 2 5 3 0 1 1 28
 

91 18 29 54 17 5 6 6 226
 

Sample Size =492 (Full-time =224. Part-time =210. Hobby =58) 

Received =266 (Full-time =118. Part-time =118. Hobby =30) 

Did not receive =226 (Full-time =106. Part-time =92. Hobby =28) 

•
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Finn 
type 

Received 
Full-time 
Part-time 
Hobby 
All 

Did not recieve 
Full-time 
Part-time--VI Hobby 
All 

fdb- - -­ , -' 

Costs 
exceeded 
income 

0.00 
to 

0.09 

-­ bv fi--. 

0.10 
to 

0.24 

1988 
Net income per pound 

0.25 0.50 
to to 

0.49 0.74 
Percent 

0.75 
to 

0.99 

1.00 
to 

1.24 

1.25 
or 

more 
Total 

19 
19 
33 
21 

7 
8 
10 
8 

19 
10 
7 
14 

25 
35 
23 
29 

14 
10 
7 
12 

7 
10 
13 
9 

3 
2 
3 
3 

5 
6 
3 
5 

100 
100 
100 
100 

36 
42 
50 
40 

10 
5 
7 
8 

15 
12 
7 
13 

25 
25 
18 
24 

8 
7 
11 
8 

2 
3 
0 
2 

5 
0 
4 
3 

0 
5 
4 
3 

100 
100 
100 
100 

Sample Size =492 (Full-time =224, Part-time = 210, Hobby =58) 
Received =266 (Full-time =118, Part-time =118, Hobby =30) 
Did not receive =226 (Full-time =106, Part-time =92, Hobby =28) 

'j J " J . ) . _ JI I _ J J 
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Correlation matrix for selected structural characteristics, all fIrms. 1985-88 avera2e 

Honey 

Characteristic I Colonies I production 

:rcolonv 

Miles 

transported 

t>elcolonv 

Operator 

age 

Operator 

education 
Gross 

expenses 

Colonies 

Honey production/colony 

Miles trBllSportedlcolony 

Operator age 

Operator education 

Gross expenses 

Labor expenses 

Gross receipts 

Pollination receipts 

Government payments 

Sample Size = 503 

I Labor I Gross IPollin~tion IGovernmen 
expenses receipts receIpts payments 

Correlation coefficient 

l.()()()() 

0.0831 l.()()()() 

0.0164 0.1790 l.()()()() 

0.0409 -0.0862 -0.0005 l.()()()() 

0.0317 0.0767 -0.0582 -0.3093 l.()()()() 

0.7786 0.2594 0.0675 -0.0129 0.0361 l.()()()() 

0.7956 0.2016 0.0194 0.0284 0.0337 0.9511 l.()()()() 

0.7800 0.3250 0.0855 -0.0004 0.0209 0.8789 0.8519 l.()()()() 

0.3148 -0.0547 0.0636 0.0094 0.0424 0.2653 0.2110 0.3493 l.()()()() 

0.1176 0.1915 0.0231 -0.0169 0.0400 0.7670 0.8435 0.7762 0.1899 l.()()()() 

J l .. I . _ J I ' I J ) I - j J ._ I :J ' j ) . ) __ ._ I .-J~ •.
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Correl .' . for selected alch full-time fi 1985-88
---~ ..._- ...... - --- ..- ----------. -----. - ­

Characteristic 

Colonies 

Honey production/colony 

Miles transported/colony 

Operator age 

Operator education 

Gross expenses 

Labor expenses 

Gross receipts 

Pollination receipts 

Government payments 

...... ...... 
00 

Sample Size =262 

GrossOperator Operator Labor Gross Pollination GovemmenHoney Miles 
expenses expenses receiptstransported age education receipts paymentsColonies production 

vercolonvvercolonv 

1.0000 

0.0478 

-0.0571 

0.1031 

0.0489 

0.7490 

0.7830 

0.7475 

0.2393 

0.7110 

1.0000 

0.2067 1.0000 

-0.0319 0.0621 

0.0344 -0.0557 

0.2827 0.0353 

0.2185 -0.0180 

0.3652 0.0551 

-0.1019 0.0390 

0.2087 -0.0044 

Correlation coefficient 

1.0000 

-0.2708 1.0000 

0.0127 0.0523 1.0000 

0.0648 0.0476 0.9565 

0.0299 0.0253 0.8647 

0.0380 0.0513 0.1999 

-0.0047 0.0569 0.7583 

1.0000 

0.8412 1.0000 

0.1547 0.2894 1.0000 

0.8369 0.7687 0.1464 1.0000 

.
 



- . for selected tural char: -----Correl' -

Characteristic 

Colonies 

Honey production/colony 

Miles transported/colony 

Operator age 

Operator education 

Gross expenses 

Labor expenses 

Gross receipts 

Pollination receipts 

Government payments 

...... 

...... 
\0 Sample Size =196 

Honey 

Colonies production 

percolonv 

1.0000 
0.0969 1.0000 
0.0264 0.0957 

-0.0273 -0.1401 

0.0390 0.0768 

0.4085 0.2516 

0.1579 0.1219 

0.4936 0.4021 

0.1853 -0.1111 

0.3195 0.2657 

--, - -_._-, 
Miles 

transported 

percolonv 

1.0000 
-0.0232 

-0.0650 

0.0266 

-0.0768 

0.1307 

0.0889 

-0.0081 

1985-88 -- --- ­
Operator 

age 

1.0000 

-0.3153 

-0.0996 

-0.0366 

-0.0365 

-0.0513 

-0.1767 

Operator 

education 

Gross 

expenses 

Labor 
expenses 

Gross 

receipts 

Pollination 

receipts 

Govemmen 

payments 

1.0000 
0.0509 1.0000 
0.1193 0.5587 

0.1488 0.6396 

0.1990 0.3125 

0.0778 0.1017 

Correlation coefficient 

1.0000 
0.5075 

0.6498 

0.0979 

1.0000 
0.4436 

0.2777 

1.0000 
0.1675 1.0000 

) r . J , ) J 
I 
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Characteristic Colonies 

Honey 

production 

per colony 

Miles 

transported 

per colony 

Operator 

age 

Operator 

education 

Gross 

expenses 

Labor 
expenses 

Gross 

receipts 

Pollination 

receipts 

Govenunen 

payments 

Colonies 1.0000 

Correlation coefficient 

Honey production/colony 0.0465 1.0000 

Miles transported/colony 0.2089 0.2453 1.0000 

Operator age 0.0118 -0.1959 -0.0991 1.0000 

Operator education -0.0235 0.3943 -0.1114 -0.4444 1.0000 

Gross expenses 0.2852 0.0725 0.0821 0.0327 -0.0246 1.0000 

Labor expenses -0.0149 0.0403 0.0650 -0.1463 0.0621 0.1197 1.0000 

Gross receipts 0.4025 05731 0.2201 -0.0535 0.2372 0.3707 0.0091 1.0000 

Pollination receipts -0.2209 -0.1669 -0.0436 -0.2270 -0.0771 -0.0904 -0.0301 -0.1323 1.0000 

Government payments 0.2694 0.1293 -0.0337 -0.0047 0.1708 -0.0069 -0.0301 0.1445 -0.0227 1.0000 

...... 
tv o Sample Size =45 

.
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PACKERS· GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS 
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Typefrrm 

Full time Part time Part time Total 
Other time on Other time on 
beekeeping non-beekeeping 

Number 
Total 23 59 30 112 

Sample Size =112 

..... 
tv 
v,) 

. )
J } L_.1 J ..1 . _.J
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Tvoeftrm 

Sex Full time Part time TotalPart time 

Female
 
Male
 

Total
 

Sample Size = 106 

...... 
tv 
~ 

Other time on 
beekeeping 

Other time on 
non-beekeeping 

1 
20 

5 
51 

Number 
4 
25 

10 
96 

21 56 29 106 



kers.b - -d - - fi----­

Age
 

Less than 35
 
35-44
 
45-54
 
55-64
 

65 years or more
 

Total
 

-~ Sample Size = 103 

Full time 

2 
7 
8 
3 
1 

21 

Type firm 
Part time Part time Total 

Other time on Other time on 
beekeeping non-beekeeping 

Number 
3 1 6 
19 5 31 
12 12 32 
13 8 24 
6 3 10 

53 29 103 

) OJ I J .
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Packers. b 

Profession 

Clerical 
Professional 
Managerial 
Technician 
Labor 
Own Business 
Sales 
Beekeeping 
Farmer 
Retired 
Other 

Total 

Sample Size =107 

d - fi- . - ­

Full time 

0 
1 
5 
0 
0 
12 
0 
1 
0 
0 
2 

21 

Tvvefmn 
Part time Part time Total 

Other time on Other time on 
beekeeping non-beekeeping 

Number 
0 1 
8 3 
2 0 
3 4 
1 6 
6 5 
1 1 

32 1 
0 1 
2 4 
2 3 

57 29 

1 
12 
7 
7 
7 

23 
2 
34 
1 
6 
7 

107 



Packers. bv ed-- --- -d - - fi-----­

Education 

1 to 8 years 
9 to 11 years 
12 years 
13 to 15 years 
16 years or more 

Total 

Full time 

0 
0 
7 
6 
8 

21 

Type finn 
Part time Part time Total 

Other time on Other time on 
beekeeping non-beekeeping 

Number 
3 1 4 
2 2 4 
17 9 33 
14 6 26 
21 11 40 

57 29 107 

......
 
!j Sample Size =107
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Packers. bv resid 

Residence 

Farm 
Rural 
Community 
Less than 2,500 
2,500-24,999 
25,000-49,999 
50,000-99.000 
100,000 or more 

Total 

Sample Size =106 

, 

- - --d - - fi- ­

Full time 

1 
4 

2 
5 
0 
5 
4 

21 

Tvoofrrm 
Part time Part time Total 

Other time on Other time on 
beekeeping non-beekeeping 

20 
14 

Number 
13 
6 

9 
7 
4 
0 
2 

4 
4 
0 
1 
1 

56 29 

34 
24 

15 
16 
4 
6 
7 

106 

.
 



Packers. by average size of household and type ftrm 
Trpefrrm 

Age of Full time Part time Part time Total 
household Other time on 
members beekee,pt g p gI I I . I
 

Number 
reporting I reporte(! I reporting I port I reporn g I ponea I pori 

Under 6 years old 4 8 10 14 3 4 17 26
 

6 to 12 years old 4 7 11 18 4 9 19 34
 
13 to 18 years old 5 6 11 17 5 6 21 29
 
19 or older 19 42 51 108 27 59 97 209
 

19 63 51 157 28 78 98 298
Total 

Sample Size =98 

..... 
tv 
\0 

Number 

,) -I - I 
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Packers.b d fi

-~ 

Residence Full time 

Northeast 3 
5Southeast 
7Midwest 
6West 

Northwest 1 

22Total 

.,
-,·l ---·l -1 -l l 1 1 1 1 

Type finn 
Part time 

Other time on 
beekeeping 

Part time 
Other time on 

non-beekeeping 

Total 

Number 
4 
11 
26 
12 
6 

59 

4 
5 
15 
0 
6 

30 

11 
21 
48 
18 
13 

111 

Sample Size =111 

NE: CT, DE, MA, MD, ME, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT 
SE: AL, AR, GA, FL, LA, MO, MS, NC, SC, TN, VA, WV 
MW: lA, IL, IN, KS, KY, MI, MN, OH, WI, OK, TX 
W: AZ, HI, CO, CA, NM, NY, UT, WY 
NW: AK, 10, MT, NO, NE, OR, SD, WA 



... _ ................ , '-'1'.... _ -- - - - ._.
 

Residence 

AK 
AL 
AR 
AZ 
CA 
CO 
CT 
DE 
FL 
GA 
HI 
IA 
ID 
IL 
IN 
KS 
KY 
LA 
MA 
MD 
ME 
MI 
MN 

MO 
MS 
MT 
NC 

Full time 

1 
1 
1 
3 
2 

1 
1..... 

w ..... 

1 

1 

1 
1 

Type fInn 
Part time Total 

Other time on 
Part time 

Other time on
 
beekeeuing
 non-beekeeuing 

Number 
0 

2 3 
1 

3 4 
3 6 
2 4 

0 
0 

1 2 
1 1 3 

0 
5 3 8 
2 1 3 
1 1 3 
1 1 2 

1 
1 1 

0 
0 
0 

1 1 
2 3 5 
7 2 10 
1 2 4 
1 1 
1 1 
1 1 

,I I 
~ . 
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TvoefInn 
Residence Full time Part time Part time Total 

Other time on Other time on 
beekeepin~ non-beekeeping 

ND 
NE 
NH 
NJ 
NM 
NY 
NY 
OH 
OK 

...... OR 
~ PAN 

R1 
SC 
SD 
TN 
TX 
UT 
VA 
VT 
WA 
WI 
WV 
WY 
Total 

Sample Size =111 

• 

Number 

1 
1 

1 
2 

2 
1 2 1 

2 2 
1 2 

1 1 
1 4 1 

2 
1 1 1 
1 1 2 
2 3 3 

1 1 
2 

22 59 30 

0 
1 
1 
1 
2 
0 
2 
4 
0 
4 
3 
0 
0 
0 
2 
6 
0
 
2
 
3
 
4
 
8
 
2
 
2
 

111
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Tvnefinn 

Full 
time 

Pan time 
Olher time on 

Pan time 
Other time on 

Total 

beekeeping non-beekeeping 

VollDDe Packed 
(pounds) 

Domestic 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Foreign 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Average Cost ­w 
($Ipound) 

Domestic 1985w 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Foreign 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

AveIllge Revenue 
($/pound) 

Domestic 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Foreign 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

29,614,230 
33,959,974 
36,485,368 
19,510,566 
7,715,000 
6,483,000 
450,000 
450,000 

0.40 
0.40 
0.38 
0.39 
0.44 
0.44 
0.40 
0.40 

0.12 
0.11 
0.11 
0.12 
0.67 
0.67 
0.67 
0.67 

1985 Sample Size =5 1986 Sample Size = 6 

J I . I 

I 

• 

29,614,230
 
33,959,974
 
36,485,368
 
19,510,566
 
7,715,000
 
6,483,000
 
450,000
 
450,000
 

0.40 
0.40 
0.38 
0.39 
0.44 
0.44 
0.40 
0.40 

0.12 
0.11 
0.11 
0.12 
0.67 
0.67 
0.67 
0.67 

1987 Sample Size =6 1988 Sample Size =6 

'j 
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Volume Packed 
(pounds) 

Own 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Danestic 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Foreign 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Average Cost 
($/pound) 

Danestic 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Foreign 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Average Revenue 
($/prond) 

Own 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Domestic 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Foreign 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

1985 SlIIIIple Size = 61 
1986 SlIIIIple Size = 65 

II.....~.._-_ ... .............. ,,"'U."-""U 

Tvoefmn I 
Full time I Pmt time I 

94,488 804.936 
127,430 829.'n4 

1.122,965 1.115,206 
133.030 1.372.027 

18,492,601 164,075 
20.680.625 247.013 
23,426,008 756.463 
26.190.444 1.055.998 
5.380.281 41,580 
6.712,684 46,319 
4.710.982 
3.978.465 

0.40 0.51 
0.44 0.99 
0.42 0.42 
0.41 0.41 
0.42 0.47 
0.43 0.50 
0.44 
0.44 

289 0.88 
1.14 0.88 
0.45 0.93 
1.28 0.89 
0.61 1.52 
0.67 1.36 
0.69 1.22 
0.68 0.99 
1.05 1.68 
0.95 1.39 
1.01 
1.21 

1987 SlIIIIple Size = 74 
1988 SlIIIIple Size = 'n 

Total 

899,424 
957,204 

2,238.171 
1,505.os7 

18.656.682 
20.927.638 
24.182,471 
27.246,442 
5,421.861 
6.759.003 
4.710.982 
3.978,465 

0.40 
0.44 
0.42 
0.41 
0.42 
0.43 
0.44 
0.44 

1.18 
0.93 
0.61 
0.95 
0.62 
0.68 
0.69 
0.68 
1.06 
0.96 
1.01 
1.21 

.
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Markets used to dispose of packed honey, 1985-88 average 

Market 
Type ftnn 

TotalFull Part time Part time 
time Other time on Other time on 

beekeeping non-beekeeping 

Percent 
Roadside 0.1 3.5 7.7 0.2 
Retail stores 36.7 44.8 63.4 37.0 
Institutions 8.4 2.7 0.7 8.1 
Broker or dealer 0.2 6.5 15.1 0.5 
Direct export 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 
Industrial user 52.6 32.9 0.7 51.8 
Other 1.3 4.9 11.5 1.4 
Storage 0.8 4.3 1.0 0.9 

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0..... 
W 
0\ 

Sample Size =112 

• 



Packers' advel1lSlnQ and Dromottonal 1988-- . - -- -- .._--- -~--
Type firm 

Advertisement Full Part time Part time Total 
time Other time on Other time on 

beekeeping non-beekeeping 

Number 
Newspapers 0 12 4 16 
Circulars 4 5 2 11 
Beekeeping journal 0 0 0 0 
Magazines 3 3 0 6 
Bulletin boards 0 2 1 3 
Direct mail 3 7 0 10 
Road signs 1 13 7 21 
Word of mouth 8 43 17 68 
Other 9 15 4 28 
Didn't advertise 4 6 5 15 

Sample Size =112­W 
-...J 

dPackers' advemSlnJ an_ 'al._...___•.__ 0lOl1ev.1988........- ..... 
Type firm 

Advertisement Full Part time Part time Total 
time Other time on Other time on 

beekeeping non-beekeeping 

Percent 
Newspapers 0.0 20.3 13.3 14.3 
Circulars 17.4 8.5 6.7 9.8 
Beekeeping journal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Magazines 13.0 5.1 0.0 5.4 
Bulletin boards 0.0 3.4 3.3 2.7 
Direct mail 13.0 11.9 0.0 8.9 
Road signs 4.3 22.0 23.3 18.8 
Word of mouth 34.8 72.9 56.7 60.7 
Other 39.1 25.4 13.3 25.0 
Didn't advertise 17.4 10.2 16.7 13.4 

Sample Size = 112 

I 'I I \'j 

~ 
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Packen'~1mel DIOIIIotionai actiVities or honev With other nmduc:tl I YIIB 

Tvoe finn 
AdYerUsement Full Pan lime Pan lime Total 

time OIher time 00 Other time on 

beekeeping noo-beekeeping 

Number 
Newsptperl 4 3 0 7 
CimJlars I 2 I 4 
Bedceeping journal I 0 0 I 
Magazines 4 I 0 5 
Bulletin boards 0 0 0 0 
Direct mail 2 3 0 5 
Road signs I 2 0 3 
Word of mouth 5 7 4 16 
Other 2 4 I 7 
Didn't advertise 13 43 20 76 

Sample Size =112 

w ­
00 

rauen' aovemSUlI 1110 DI'OIIIOUonllllalvmes 01 nonev wlln cxner DI"OOoas 1~llll 

Tvoe finn 
Pan lime Pan lime AdYertisement Full Total 

time OIher time 00 Other time on 

beekeeping noo-beekeeping 

Percenl 
Newspapers 17.4 5.1 0.0 6.3 

4.3 3.4 3.3 3.6Circulars 
'Sedceeping journal 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.9 
Magazines 17.4 1.7 0.0 4.5 
Bulletin boards 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Direct mm 8.7 5.1 0.0 4.5 
Road signs 4.3 3.4 0.0 2.7 
Word ofmouth 21.7 11.9 13.3 14.3 
Other 8.7 6.8 3.3 6.3 
Didn'tadvenise 56.5 72.9 66.7 67.9 

Sample Size =112 



,f DlICkin2 services. 1988racKers· aovemsml ana oromouonal acuvIQes 01 

Tvoe firm 
Advertisement Full Part time Part time Total 

time Other time on Other time on 

beekeeping non-beekeeping 

Number 
Newspapers 0 0 0 0 
Circulars 0 0 0 0 

Beekeeping journal 0 0 0 0 
Magazines 0 0 0 0 
Bulletin boards 0 0 0 0 
Direct mail 0 0 0 0 
Road signs 0 0 0 0 
Word of mouth 3 3 3 9 
Other 0 1 I 2 
Didn't advertise 18 49 21 88 

Sample Size =112 
..... 
w 
\0 

an___________. ,alPackers' ad ~vemsm~ id ,f DlIck' 1988---..._-- -. ------ --- ----- ---­
Type firm 
Part time Advertisement Full Part time Total 

Other time 011time OIher time on 
beekeeping non-beekeeping 

Percenl 
Newspapers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Circulars 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0BCckeeping journal 
Magazines 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Bulletin boards 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Direct mail 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Road signs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Word of mouth 13.0 5.1 10.0 8.0 
O1her 0.0 1.7 3.3 1.8 
Didn'l advertise 78.3 83.1 70.0 78.6 

Sample Size = 112 

] 'j ~J 

~ . 



- - -- -
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 --J ----1 ---1
 
I~-t--, --I ---J J I1 0' 1 

an_ ._...___.•__•-d d 'al ..._-......f other Ilrod-_...... .-d ....... ... 88
.,.~..,P, 1verusIDJ 
Tvoe finn 
Part time Part time TotalAdvertisement Full 

time Other time on Other time on 
beekeeping non-beekeeping 

Number 

Newspapers I 2 0 3 
Circulars I I I 3 

Beekeeping journal 0 I I 2 
Magazines I 0 0 I 
Bulletin boards 0 I 0 I 
Direct mail I 3 0 4 
Road signs 0 I 0 1 
Word of mouth 5 10 3 18 
Other I 4 I 6 
Didn't advertise 16 42 21 79 

Sample Size =112 
..... 
+>­o 

an __________________________________________________ ________ al1verusID~Pack,--' d 
Type finn 

Full Part time Part time Advertisement Total 
time Other time on Other time on 

beekeeping non-beekeeping 

Percent 
4.3 3.4 0.0 2.7Newspapers 
4.3 1.7 3.3 2.7Circulars 
0.0 1.7 3.3 1.8Beekeeping journal 

Magazines 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.9 
Bulletin boards 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.9 
Direct mail 4.3 5.1 0.0 3.6 

0.0 1.7 0.0 0.9Road signs 
Word of mouth 21.7 16.9 10.0 16.1 
Other 4.3 6.8 3.3 5.4 

69.6 71.2 70.0 70.5Didn't advertise 

Sample Size =112 

I 
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...... 
~ 
tv 

PIlck..... b~1lI In8 mcome, bY IlnD lYDe ­ 19l1ll 

Fum type S9,999 I S],(IOO ... to 

less $19,999 

Full time I 2 
PItt time 9 8 

Other time on 

lIMeepin. 
PItt time 0 5 

Otber time on 

DOO·lIMeepin. 

Total 10 15 

SlIDple Size = 109 

• 

-\ - -l -1 

Household l!J'OSS income 

S20,OOO $40.000 S70.ooo Sloo.OOO SISO.ooo S2oo.ooo 
to to to to to to Overto Total 

$39,999 
I SSOO.ooo I 

S69.999 $99,999 $149,999 $199,999 $499.999 $1.000.000 $1.000.000 
Number 

4 6 3 3 0 I 0 0 20 
21 7 4 2 7 7 0 0 6S 

I I I I 

10 5 2 I 0 I 0 0 1A 

35 18 9 6 7 9 0 0 109 
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- --~ 
-~I -~-l ----1 --1 --1 ----I -I -l -\-, I-l 1 1 1 

. -_ .. -- ..--, - -_..... - .---

SllIIIple Size =98 

...... 
t 

Net income
 

F"mntype
 $2,499 $2,500 $.5,000 $10,000Costs Broke $20,000 $.50,000 $100,000 
es.ceeded even or to to to toto or Teul 

less $4,999 $9,999 $19,999 $99,999incune $49,999 man: 
Number 

Full time 3 0 0 0 .5 3 4 I 2 18 
Part time 10 I 9 7 11 11 3 3 0 .5.5
 

Other time on
 

beUeeping
 

Part time .5 3 11 I 2 2 0 0 I 2.5
 
Other time on
 

non-beUeeping
 

18 4 20 8 18 16 7 4 3 98Total 

• 



__ 

PICt....__"_br_.... ·I.. 

Taal VI1ue of ....12;199PIIIIlI7JlO I IS.OGO I SIO,DOO 120.000 I S40,000 I S50.000 I Sloo.OOO I Sllll_ I S2OQ,llOll I "00.Il1O I SI_.ooo I SI,!OQ,OOO I~- I.. T.... 
";,, S19~ S49~... I! I "9~ S99~ '14:'''' SI99~'" $4:'" S999~'" 'I"':.", St.';.", .:. 

o o ­ 2 2 19 
hit_ 4 4 6 IS !!I lJdIer_ ... -..... 
hIt_ 26 
lJdIer_ ...
 
....._eepq
 

'.... 6 10 II 22 Il 100 

S....SIze.101l 

..... 
~ 
VI 

) I 
.,, I 

• 



--

r
 
i 

r 

I; Ii 

r 

r-­
I 

r 

i 
i 

I' 
i-

I
 
.......
 
I 

i 
146
 

1 



AvCl'82c l!J'OSS C'"'" n_ ofDIICkers. bv tvPe fum. l!'llll 

F"mntvPe 
Cost item Fun time PIIIt time 

odIatime<JII 
beekeeping 

PIIIt time 
other time on 

non-beekeeping 

Total 

...... 
~ 

Labor 

Hired labor 
Benefits 
0Iher 

Bees 
Becfoud 

Queens lIIld n\ICs 
Package bees 

Supplies 
General 
Containers etc. 

Equipment 
Repair lIIld Maint 
Gas lIIld oil 

Buildings 

Repair lIIld Maint 
Mortgage 

Overhead 

Utilities 
Insurance 
Taxes 
Rent 
Interest on OC 

.Office expenses 

Ms-Iteting 
Advertising 
Subscriptions 

Ptomoti<JII 
Fees 

Other 

0.024 
0.007 

0.022 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0.000 
0.052 

0.003 
0.004 

0.003 
0.003 

0.005 
0.006 
0.002 
0.004 
0.008 
0.003 

0.003 
0.000 

0.003 
0.009 

0.029 

Donars/pound 

0.169 
0.021 
0.070 

0.021 
0.014 
0.037 

0.040 
0.182 

0.029 
0.042 

0.016 
0.077 

0.029 
0.030 
0.031 
0.023 
0.007 
0.008 

0.009 
0.001 

0.002 
0.003 
0.023 

0.163 
0.000 

0.001 

0.048 
0.033 
0.076 

0.151 
0.238 

0.037 
0.083 

0.012 
0.089 

0.050 
0.028 
0.037 
0.016 
0.018 
0.002 

0.011 
0.002 
0.006 
0.000 
0.013 

0.032 
0.008 

0.024 

0.001 
0.001 

0.002 

0.003 
0.059 

0.004 
0.006 

0.004 
0.007 

0.006 
0.007 
0.004 

0.005 
0.008 
0.003 

0.003 
0.000 
0.003 
0.009 
0.028 

Total 0.190 0.884 1.115 0.227 

Sample Size = 72 

.\	 __J J	 L ] 
• 
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- --~-l 

~ --l _ r '-1 --l--j--l .. -1 1 -1 --1 -1 1 -1 --1 -1 --l ---l 

- __A •••I --- -- ---- d brokers. b - fi 

Full time 
Importer 

Total 8 

...... 
U\ 
o 

Sample Size = 17 

• 

Typefmn 
Full time 
Broker 

Full time 
Importer and 

Broker 

Part time 
Importer 

Part time 
Broker 

Part time 
Importer and 

Broker 

Total 

4 2 
Number 

3 0 0 17 



--~- .....- -- - -----~-- - -~ .. - ...... --- --­-

Sex
 

Female
 
Male
 

Total 

Sample Size = 17 

VI­-

Full time 
Importer 

Full time 
Broker 

Full time 
Importer and 

Broker 

Typefmn 
Part time 
Importer 

Part time 
Broker 

Part time 
Importer and 

Broker 

Total 

1 
6 

1 

3 
0 
2 

Number 
0 
3 

0 
0 

0 
0 

2 
14 

7 4 2 3 0 0 16 

. I ) 'I) l~. I 
• 



-~l _ --1 -- - -1 -1 '----'1 --, -l 
r·-~-l--l~--l --I l 1 1 l J 

I d brokers. b - -d - - fi---- ­

Age
 

Less than 35
 
35-44
 
45-54
 
55-64
 

65 years or more
 

Total
 

......
 
~ Sample Size = 16
 

.
 

Full time
 
Importer
 

2 
2 
2 
1 
0 

4 

Full time 
Broker 

Full time 
Importer and 

Broker 

Tvoo finn 
Part time 
Importer 

Part time 
Broker 

Part time 
Importer and 

Broker 

Total 

0 
0 
1 
2 
1 

0 
1 
1 
0 
0 

Number 
0 
1 
1 
1 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2 
4 
5 
4 
1 

0 1 1 0 0 16 

"
 



---- --- - - - -----

...... 
VI
 
W
 

.............. -.... -- ....... _---- .... ,.....
 

Age 

Clerical 
Professional 
Managerial 
Technician 
Labor 
Own Business 
Sales 
Beekeeping 
Fanner 
Retired 
Other 

Total 

Full time
 
Importer
 

0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
1 
1 

7 

fi 

Full time 
Broker 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4 

Tvoefmn 
Full time Part time Part time Part time Total 

Importer and Importer Broker Importer and 
Broker Broker 

0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2 

Number
 
1
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 1 
0 0 
0 4 
0 0 
0 0 
0 6 
0 3 
0 0 
0 0 
0 1 
0 1 

0 16 

Sample Size =16 

, I 'j )) L_I 
• 



-1 --. -1 -. l-~l 
~ ---1 _ r---1 ---1 -\ -1 1 1 

I---­ -­ ---­ d brokers. bv ed-----­ d- - fi- --­ ---

Tvoo finn 
Education Full time Full time Full time Part time Part time Part time Total 

Importer Broker Importer and Importer Broker Importer and 
Broker Broker 

Number 
I to 8 years 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9 to 11 years 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
12 years I I 0 I 0 0 3 
13 to 15 years I 0 I 0 0 0 2 
16 years or more 5 3 I 2 0 0 11 

Total 7 4 2 3 0 0 16 

...... 
~ Sample Size =16 

I 



---­ - - d brokers. b 

Residence 

I--' 
VI 
VI 

Farm 
Rural 
Community 

Less than 2,500 
2,500-24,999 
25,000-49,999 
50,000-99,000 
100,000 or more 

Total 

Sample Size =15 

- 'd< - - d fi- ..... 

Full time Full time Full time 
Importer Broker Importer and 

Broker 

0 0 0 
0 1 0 

0 1 0 
2 0 2 
0 0 0 
3 0 0 
2 2 0 

7 4 2 

Typefmn 
Part time 
Importer 

Part time 
Broker 

Number 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
2 0 

2 0 

Part time Total 
Importer and 

Broker 

0 0 
0 1 

0 
0 1 
0 4 
0 0 
0 3 
0 6 

0 15 

1_ J , ) 

• 



-11 1-1 -1 1 1-
uuvua___IU •• VY • ...... "'....v __•..,... ......VJ.ua.~ ..,._~

Age of 
houochold 

mcmbc:n 

Uncer 6 ycam old 
6 to 12 years old 
13 to 18 years old 

19 or older 

Total 

Sample Size =14 

...... 
VI 
01 

_ 

Full lime 
Importer 

Number 
rcportinll I Number 

renortcd 

0 

0 
2 
6 

0 
0 
3 
14 

6 17 

..u... 

Full lime 
Broker 

TYDefinn 

Number 
rcDOrtinl' I Number 

rcoortcd 

0 
0 
I 
4 

0 
0 
2 
8 

4 10 

Full time
 
Importer and
 

Broker
 
Number Number 
rcDOrtin" I
 reported 

Number 
I 2 
I 2 
0 0 
2 4 

2 8 

Part lime 
Importer 

Number 
reportinJI I Number 

reported 

I 
I 
I 
2 

2 
I 
I 
4 

2 8 

Total 

Number 
ft:llOrtin" 

I Number 
rcoortcd 

2 
2 
4 
14 

4 

3 
6 

30 

14 43 



b d fi... _.
~ ~ 

--------~---- -- -- .- ­

Region Full time 
Importer 

Northeast 
Southeast 
Midwest 
West 
Northwest 

5 
0 
0 
3 
0 

Total 8 

Typefrrm 
Full time Full time Part time Part time Part time Total 
Broker Importer and Importer Broker Importer and 

Broker Broker 

Number 
0 1 0 O. 0 6 
I 0 I 0 0 2 
I 0 I 0 0 2 
0 0 0 0 0 3 
2 1 0 0 0 3 

4 2 2 0 0 16 

...... 
~ Sample Size = 16 

NE: 
SE: 
MW: 
W: 
NW: 

cr, DE, MA, MD, ME, NH, NI, NY, PA, RI, VT 
AL, AR, GA, FL, LA, MO, MS, NC, SC, TN, VA, WV 
lA, IL, IN, KS, KY, MI, MN, OH, WI, OK, TX 
AZ, HI, CO, CA, NM, NV, UT, WY 
AK, 10, MT, NO, NE, OR, SO, WA 

) 'IJ ~ ) 

• 



_ 1--1 -- -1 1 

I-' 
Ul 
00 

--­ -

AK 
AL 
AR 
AZ 
CA 
CO 
CT 
DE 
FL 
GA 
ill 
IA 
ID 
n... 
IN 
KS 
KY 
LA 
MA 
MD 
ME 
MI 
MN 
MO 
MS 
MT 
NC 

-

State 

- - db. - -­ -- ­

Full time 
Importer 

3 

fi- -_..... 

Full time 
Broker 

1 

1 

Full time 
Importer and 

Broker 

1 

Tvne firm 
Part time 
Importer 

Number 

1 

Part time 
Broker 

Part time 
Importer and 

Broker 

Total 

0 
0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 

• 



VI ­
\0 

.........,_._.... -...- ......_-.........,..... ..... ..- --_ .. .... - ... _..... '-_............._--­' 

Typeftnn 
Full time Full time Part timeFull time Part time Part time Total 
Importer ImporterImporter and BrokerBroker Importer and 

Broker Broker 
Number 

0 
0 
0 

4 4 
0 
0 

1 1 
1 1 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1 1 
0 

1 1 
0 

1 1 
0 
0 
0 

8 4 2 2 0 0 16 

State 

NO 
NE 
NH 
NJ 
NM 
NY 
NY 
OH 
OK 
OR 
PA 
RI 
SC 
SO 
TN 
TX 
UT 
VA 
VT 
WA 
WI 
WV 
WY 

Total 

Sample Size =16 

I I 
• 



-- --1 -1 _ 1-, ---1 1 1 1 

-----­ --- -------- --­ ':00 oroducts. bv fi--_. __ . - --­ -

Type finn 
Products Full time Full time Full time Part time Part time Part time Total 

Importer Broker Importer and Importer Broker Importer and 
Broker Broker 

Number 
Honey 7 3 2 3 0 0 15 
Other sweeteners 3 0 1 1 0 0 5 
Other Ag products 6 2 0 1 0 0 9 
Non-ag products 4 2 0 1 0 0 7 

Sample Size =17 

..... 
0\ 
o 



_.~_.-.. -- -------- ...- - _._- .-_...- - -_ ... - - ---- -­

01-
-


VolumeNegotiated 
(pounds) 

Domestic 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Foreign 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Average Cost 
(Slpound) 

Domestic 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Foreign 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Average Revenue 

(S/pound) 
Domestic 1985 

1986 
1987 
1988 

Foreign 1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 

Full timeFull time 
Importer Broker 

Full time 
Importer and 

Broker 

TypefiJm 
Part time 
Importer 

Part time 
Broker 

Part time 
Importer and 

Broker 

Total 

3,375 
253.056 
283.494 
234,520 

1.33 
0.39 
0.62 
0.52 

1.33 
0.45 
0.44 
0.62 

"Detailed Data not reported due to small sample SIZe.
 

1985 Sample Size = 2 1986 Sample Size = 3 19fr7 Sample Size = 4 1988 Sample Size = 6
 

] _J i "\ 

• 



....­,

I 

I
I

! 

i
i
I 

r
I
I 

I
-

I 
I
I 

IMPORTERS AND BROKERS - MARKETING
 

•
 

162
 



- ---

...... 
0'\ 
W 

_ ___ ___ __ _ ___ ISMark ed tod:' 

Market 

Roadside 
Retail stores 
Institutions 
Packers 

Independent 
Cooperative 

Direct export 
Industrial user 
Other 
Storage 

Total 

Sample Size =17 

lOSe 01 __ ':edbf - -- --- - - ----- - .1985-88 

Full time Full time 
Importer Broker 

0.0 
100.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

100.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

100.0 
0.0 
0.0 

100.0 

Full time
 
Importer and
 

Broker
 

0.0 
3.0 
10.2 

83.4 
0.0 
1.2 
2.2 
0.0 
0.0 

100.0 

Type finn 
Part time
 
Importer
 

Percent 
0.0 
0.8 
0.0 

99.2 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

100.0 

Part time
 
Broker
 

0,0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

Part time
 
Importer and
 

Broker
 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

Total 

0.0 
3.0 
10.0 

82.4 
0.0 
1.2 
3.4 
0.0 
0.0 

100.0 

"I) I 
• 



-l ~--l ---1 - 1-, ----l 1 l l l -I ~ 

._................ aa,r _._ ...... ,,-._.....
 ......~ 

Advertisement 

Newspapers 

Circulars 
Beekeeping joumab 

Magazines 
Bulletin boards 
Direct mail 
Road signs 

Word of mouth 

Other 
Didn't advertise 

Full time
 
Importer
 

2 
3 
0 
1 
0 
1 
0 
3 
1 
3 

.- r ........···"--·· ........._-­ _.. .._.... _J. ---­
Type fInn 

Full time Full time Part time 

Broker Importer and Importer 
Broker 

Number 
0 1 0 
0 1 0 
0 0 1 
0 1 0 
0 0 0 
1 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 1 2 

Part time
 

Broker
 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Part time Total 

Importer and 
Broker 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3 
4 
1 
2 
0 
2 
0 
3 
1 
6 

Sample Size = 17...... 
~ 

I--- ­ '-nd Brokers' advertisin2 and - - --- ­ -- ­ fho----------- ­ ~------- -- -----­ 198. --- ­

Type firm 
Advertisement Full time Full time Full time Part time Part time Part time Total 

Importer Broker Importer and Importer Broker Importer and 

Broker Broker 

Percent 
Newspapers 25.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.6 
Circulars 37.5 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 23.5 
Beekeeping journal: 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 5.9 
Magazines 12.5 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.8 
Bulletin boards 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Direct mail 12.5 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.8 
Road signs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Word of mouth 37.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 17.6 
Other 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 
Didn't advertise 37.5 0.0 50.0 66.7 0.0 0.0 35.3 

Sample Size = 17 



Irmxlrters' and brokers' advertisin2 and 1lI'omotionai activities of honey with other nutritive sweeteners. 1988 
Type firm 

Advertisement Full time Full time Full time Part time Part time Part time Total 
Importer Broker Importer and Importer Broker Importer and 

Broker Broker 
Number 

Newspapers 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Circulars 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Beekeeping journal: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Magazines 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Bulletin boards 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Direct mail 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Road signs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Word of mouth 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Didn't advertise 7 4 2 3 0 0 16 

Sample Size = 17..... 
0\ 
VI 

, and brokers' ad and 'aI fh ·th oth 1988I---- -- ---- . ----- --- ----------- --_. ---- -- ------ --.-- ------ ------- - - . ---------. --- ­
Type firm 

Advertisement Full time 
Broker 

Newspapers 
Circulars 
Beekeeping journaIJ 
Magazines 
Bulletin boards 
Direct mail 
Road signs 
Word of mouth 
Other 
Didn't advertise 

Full time
 
Importer
 

12.5 
0.0 
0.0 
12.5 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
12.5 
0.0 
87.5 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

100.0 

Full time
 
Importer and
 

Broker
 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

100.0 

Part time
 
Importer
 

Percent
 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

100.0 

Part time
 
Broker
 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

Part time
 
Importer and
 

Broker
 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

Total 

5.9 
0.0 
0.0 
5.9 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
5.9 
0.0 
94.1 

Sample Size = 17 

I 
• 
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Sample Size =17...... 
0\ 
0\ 

I---- -- ---- --- brokers' ad' ----- --- ----------- ---.----- -- ------.- - ---- ---- ----- --- --- ­-----~ 

Imat''''- ... - , and brokers' ad _. and ... _......._.......al fbrokl .00 . 1988
.-- ........_-~ ....... -..- ......_-.. - .... _.. _.. ----- --_. ----, ---­
Type firm 

Part time Part time Advertisement Full time Full time Full time Part time Total 
Importer Importer BrokerBroker Importer and Importer and 

BrokerBroker 
Number 

Newspapers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Circulars 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Beekeeping journal: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Magazines 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Bulletin boards 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Direct mail 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Road signs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Word of mouth 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Didn't advertise 8 4 2 3 0 0 17 

Advertisement Full time Full time 
Type firm 
Part time Part time TotalFull time Part time 

Importer Broker Importer and Importer Broker Importer and 
Broker Broker 

Percent 
Newspapers 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Circulars 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Beekeeping journal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Magazines 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Bulletin boards 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Direct mail 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Road signs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Word of mouth 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Didn't advertise 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 

Sample Size = 17 

• 
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0\ 
-...J 

-··r-­ ..­ .. ~ -----_ .... .-­ -­ -­ ........­ _.. _...._-- _... --­ -­ -­ .. --_. ----~ ---­
Type firm 

Advertisement Full time Full time Full time Part time Part time Part time Total 
Importer Broker Importer and Importer Broker Importer and 

Broker Broker 
Number 

Newspapers 1 0 0 0 0 
Circulars 1 0 0 0 0 
Beekeeping jouma1J 0 0 0 0 0 
Magazines 2 0 0 1 0 
Bulletin boards 0 0 0 0 0 
Direct mail 1 0 0 0 0 
Road signs 0 0 0 0 0 
Word of mouth 2 0 0 0 0 
Other 1 0 0 0 0 
Didn't advertise 5 4 2 2 0 

Sample Size =17 

1m , and brokers' advertisin2 and d--- ------ ----- ---- -- ----- ------ ----- --- ----. ---­----------~ 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1 
1 
0 
3 
0 
I 
0 
2 
I 

13 

Advertisement Full time Full time Full time 

Type fInn 
Part time TotalPart time Part time 

Importer Broker Importer and Importer Broker Importer and 
Broker Broker 

Percent 
Newspapers 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 
Circulars 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 
Beekeeping journal: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Magazines 25.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 0.0 0.0 17.6 
Bulletin boards 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Direct mail 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 
Road signs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Word of mouth 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.8 
Other 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.9 
Didn't advertise 62.5 100.0 100.0 66.7 0.0 0.0 76.5 

Sample Size = 17 

'i I] 
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Household I!I'OSS inCOllle 

$9,999 

I 
$1,000 

I 
S201XJO $401XJO 

I $701XJO '1 $100,000 $150.000 S2OO1XJO I $m,OOO IFum type 
or to to to to to to to to OYer TotalI I I
1_ $19.999 $39.999 $69.999 $99.999 $149.999 $199,999 5499,999 $1.000.000 $1.ooolXJO 

Pull time importer 
Pull time broker 
Pull time importer 

mdbroker 
1'Irt time importer 
1'Irt time broker 
1'Irt time importer 

IDd broker 

Total 0 0 

··Detailed DItJI not reported due to ....all UDIple size. 
Somple Size = IS 

2 2 

..... 
0\ 
\0 

Number 
7 
4 
2 

2 
0 
0 

4 4 I I 0 I IS 

J , j . I -I 
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Net income
 

Film type
 $5,000$2,500 $10,000 $20,000$2,499 $50,000 $100,000C..ta Broke 
to to totoor tom:~ed even <r Total 

$19,999$9.999 $49.999less $4.999 $99.999income more
 
Number
 

Full time importer
 6 

Full time broker I 
Full time importer 2 

and broker 
Part time importer 2 
Part time broker 0 
Part time importer 0 

and broker 

2 0 0 0 0 0 2 I 6 11Total 

..Detailed DIIIa not reported due to smallllllmple siZe. 

Sample Size = II 
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AVCI1IlI.e I!roSS exDCI lIeS ot lJIIDOl1eI'S ana DI'OItel'S lYIUS·· 

Tvoefinn 
CosIitem FuD time Full time Full time PlII'1.time Part time Part time Total 

~ Broker Importer and Importer Broker Importer and 

Broker Broker 
Dollars/pound 

Labor 
Hired labor 0.088 

Benefiu 0.002 

Other 0.093 

Bees 
Bee food 

Queens and nucs 
Package bees 

Supplies 
General 
Containers eIc. 

Equipment 

Repair and Maint 0.002 

Gas and oil 0.002 

Buildings 
Repair and Maint 

Mortgage 
Overhead 

Utilities 0.002 

Insurance 0.003 

Taxes 
Rent 0.005 

lnteresI on OC 
Office expenses 0.011 

Marketing 
Advertising 0.006 

Subscriptions 
Promotion 0.017 

Fees 0.078 

Other 

Total 0.flJ7 0.000 0.092 0.942 0.308 

··Detailed DalA not reported due to smaIl sample sIZe. 
Sample Size =4 

• 
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HONEY INDUSTRY 
SURVEY 

The purpose of this survey is to 
col1cet infonnation to identify the 
needs and cUlTCnt economic status of 
the honey indusay. Infonnation 
from this study wil1 be provided by 
the Economic Research Service of 
the U.S. Depanment of Agriculture to 
members of the U.S. Congress to 
assist them in establishing a pricing 
policy that reflects the needs of the 
industry. This information will aid 
the National Honey Board's development 
of research. advertising and promotion 
programs which will best serve the 
industry. 

.'.. '..•....... ' '." " :: ::•.:.> 

Conducted by 
The Department of Agricultural Economics 

Ne'" York State College of Agriculture and Life Sciences 
Cornell University, Ithaca, New York 14853·7801 

.. 
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Appendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

Fann Approved 
O.M.B. No. 0536-0035 
Expntion Date 6130191 

HONEY PRODUCERS. PACKERS. IMPORTERS AND BROKERS SURVEY 

INIRODUCIJON: 

The Comellinstitute for Social and Economic Research (QSER) is collecting information 
relative to honey production, pollination and the structure of your beekeeping operation. This 
study of the beekeeping industry is mandated by Con~ss in the 1987 Appropriations Bill. The 
information will be used by analysts at Cornell University. the National Honey Board, and the 
United States Depanment of Agriculture. 

Your response is confidential and will be used only for statistical purposes and economic 
analysis. Although your participation is voluntary. your cooperation is essential to help us 
determine the economic health of the beekeeping industry. We encourage you to make the 
infonnation as accurate as possible. The survey is also supponed by the American Beekeeping 
Federation, the American Honey Producers Association and the National Honey Packers & Dealers 
Association. 

Public reponing burden for this collection of information is estimated to average one
 
bour (60 minutes) per response. including the time for reviewing instructions. searching
 
existinJ data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed and completing and
 
revieWing the collected information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or
 
any other aspect of collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this
 
burden to:
 

Department of Agricuhure. Oearance OffICer
 
OJ.R.M Room 404-W
 
Washington D.C. 20250
 

and to the:	 Office of Management and Budget
 
Paperwork Reduction Project (O.M.B. No. 0536-(035)
 
Washington D.C. 20502
 

Cover photo courtesy ofNational Honey Board 

.. -
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ANSWER THIS QUESTION FIRST 

How would you classify yourself in the honey Industry? (Please circle All that applY.) 

a PRCX>lJCEA 

b.PACKER~c. IMPORTER ~If not a producer ALSO. Skip to Section B. page 13 
d.BROKER 

SECfION A. PRODUCERS 

I.	 FIRM CHARACfERlSTICS 

I)	 Is beekeeping your: (please circle ONE response.) 

a.	 Full time profession 
b.	 Pan time profession 
c.	 Hobby 

2)	 What state do you consider the primary headquarters for your beekeeping 
operation? 

3)	 Is your actual residence in the same state as your primary beekeeping headquaners? 

a.	 No ~ If no: In what state is your actual residence? __ 
b.	 Yes 

4)	 Which of the following years did you NOT have a beekeeping operation? 
(artie AlL that apply.) 

a.	 1981 d. 1984 g. 1987 
b.	 1982 e. 1985 h. 1988 
c.	 1983 f 1986 

5)	 We would like to know your operation's peak production histOl1' during each of the 
lUI four years and the number of working colonies you had dunng that time. 
(please fill in the information for the years when you had a beekeeping operation in 
the spaces provided. Write "0" if none.) 



---

Appendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

II.	 PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

Receipts and Production: 

1) What were your IOtal gross receipts from products sold, services provided and/or . 
program participation from 1985 to 1988? 

Pte~s, wrh~; ~A.>If' ~~D,~' No~'~rod~;~tPlOykk,~I&; i>'OdUCIS or 
... ....., ..serylc$sOrp8r1iclpate.~prograrns'QOhatyear. 

>, •. •.. .. ..o.~~ y~u ~!q~OTrecelve*~i,"oneyM~fid~uets . 
.. ..... > servICes or programs youroperatlonh8d fOr that year. 

Products, Services, 
and Programs 

Honey (not forfeited to CCC) 
Pollination Services 
Beeswax 
Package Bees 
Queens and Nucs 
Royal Jelly, Propolis, Pollen 
0Iber 
GOY'!. payments (net receipts)

CCC forfeitures 
Marketing loan benefit· 

TOTAL GROSS RECEIPTS 
FOR 

CAlENDAR YEAR 
J.2U ~ .12U ill.8 

$__ 
$__ 
$__ 
$__ 
$__ 
$__ 
$__ 

$__ 
$__ 
$__ 
$__ 
$__ 
$__ 
$__ 

$ _ 
$ _ 
$ _ 
$__ 
$__ 
$__ 
$__ 

$-­
$-­
$-­
$-­
$- ­
$-­
$- ­

$__ $__ 
$__ 

$ _ 
$__ 

$-­
$-­

• Difference between loan rate and repayment rate.
 

2) How much of the following did your beekeeping operation produce or provide
 
from 1985 10 1988? 

CAlENDAR YEAR 
Products/Servlces.l2ll 

Honey 
Beeswalt 
Royal jeily, 
Propolis and Poilen 

Package Bees 
Nucs 
Queens Sold 

Separately 

Pollination Services 
" of Colonies 
, of Rentals 

__Ibs 
__Ibs 

__Ibs 

__Ibs 
__II 

__'I 

__'I 
__'I 

3 

~ .12U 
__Ibs __lbs 
__Ibs __lbs 

__1bs-'bs 

__Ibs __Ibs 
__It--' 

__It __It 

__I __It 

--' --'
 

J..2.8.8. 
__Ibs 
__Ibs 

__Ibs 

__Ibs 
__It 

__It 

__I 
__ i'I 

- • 

- ,. 
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3) Of the products and services provided by your beekeeping operation referred to in 
Question 2, which three do you consider most important to your operation'? (please 
write down the items in the spaces provided in Ihe order of their importance to your
operation.) 

_________Mostlmponant 

________~SecondMost Important 

_________Third Most Important 

4)· Did your beekeeping operation suffer a reduction in production for any of the 
following reasons from 1985 to 1988'? (CHECK where appropriate.) 

CAlENDAR YEAR 

Reason 

Drought 

Disease 

Mites 

Olher (Specify) 

Honey Marketing: 

5)· During the period of 1985 to 1988 what percent or the honey you marketed 
was white, extra light amber, tight amber or amber? 

PERCENT OF TOTAL HONEY 
MARKE"lED FOR CALENDAR YEAR 

Honey ~ J..lli l2R1 ill.8 
Marketed 

White % -_% -_% % 

Extra Ught Amber % -_% -_% % 

Light Amber % -_% -_% % 

Amber % -_% -_% --_% 

4 

• 

\ 
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Appendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

6) During the period of 1985 to 1988. which of the following martets did you use to 
dispose of your boney crop and what wu the amount of honey sold in each 
market? (Each honey crop yeats total should agree wilh the honey production you 
reponed in Question 2.) 

·.. ;Pleas~ writeNA • If you DID NOT use that specific outlet In a given year. 

POUNDS SOLD FOR 
CALENDAR YEAR 

Markets Used 1m m6 lli1 1m 

Roadside Markel Ibs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Retail Stores Ibs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Institutions Ibs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Broker or Dealer Ibs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Packml80ttlers 
Independent Ibs lbs Cbs Ibs 

O»perative lbs Ibs Cbs lbs 

Dim:t Export lbs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Industrial User or 
Food Manufacturer Ibs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Forfeited 10 CCC Cbs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Other Outlet (Specify) 
IbsIbs Ibs Ibs 

Ibs Ibs tbs Ibs 

NOI Sold or 
In Storage Ibs Ibs lbs Ibs 

1UI'AL lbs Ibs Ibs lbs 

Government Honey Price Support Program: 

7) Since the 1981 crop year. have you participated in the govemmenl honey price 
support program? 

a. No -.Skip to Question 9, page 6. 
b. Yes 

5 

t· ~ 

• 

; 

-
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8) Please fill in the information for honey your operation placed under loan with the 
government honey price suppon program from 1981 to 1988. 

Please write: NA. If you DID NOT participate In the program that year. 

o ~ If you participated In the program but DID NOT FORFEIT ANY 
HONEY to the eee or receive net rece"ts. 

Ibs $--

Ibs $--

Ibs $--

Ibs $--

Ibs $--

Ibs $--$--

Ibs $--$--

Ibs $--$-­

Net Receipts from 
Gov't Payments 

Marketing 
Quantity Forfeited Loan loan 

to CCC forfeitures Benefit* 

1988 Ibs 
• Difference between loan rate and repayment rate. 

Honey Crop Quantity Placed 
Year Under Loan 

1981 Ibs 

1982 Ibs 

1983 Ibs 

1984 lbs 

1985 Ibs 

1986 Ibs 

1981 Ibs 

9) For the years that you did not participate in the government honey price 
suppon program and had a beekeeping operation: 

Which of the following best describes why you did not panicipate? (Circle ALL 
that apply.) 

a. 
b. 
c. 
d. 
e. 
f. 

I received a higher price through local markets. 
I did not produce enough honey to use the program. 
I was not familiar with how the program worked. 
It took too much time to complete the paper work. 
Cooperative placed honey under loan for me. 
Other (Specify) 

6 



I

10)	 In your opinion, how would your operation be affected if the federal honey suppon 
program were eliminated? (please circle AlL that apply.) 

a. COULD NOT CONTINUE being a beekeeper. 
b.	 Would MAINTAIN the size of my operation. 
c.	 Would DECREASE the size of my operation. 
d.	 Would EXPAND the size of my operation. 
e.	 Would DIVERSIFY into other areas of beekeeping. 

Ife.:	 Would diversify into:, _ 

f.	 Other changes (Please specify.) _ 

Bee Colony Transport: 

11) a.	 Did you transpon any of )'ourbee colonies to other states in 1985, 1986, 
1987 or 1988? (Circle ONE lener for each year.) 

1985 1986 1987 1988 
a. Yes a. Yes a. Yes a. Yes 

b. No, I did not transpon bee colonies to other states in 1985. 
1986, 1987 or 1988-..Skip to Question lie, below. 

b.	 If you transponed any of your bee colonies to other states, what was the
 
main purpose? (Please check where appropriate)
 

Main Purpose for Transporting Bees 12.U 12M ill1 1m 

a. Provide paid pollination services 
II. Seek floral source for honey prod'n 
c. Wintering
d. Other (Specify),	 _ 

c.	 What is your best estimate of the total mileage for transporting your bee
 
colonies in each year for any reason? Total mileage includes all
 
transponing activities to .nd from home location within state as well as
 
between Slates for all vehicles.
 

____miles•. 1985 
____moilesb. 1986 
____milesc. 1987 

d. 1988 ____m,iles 

7 
- I 

-
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Pollination Services: 

12) Didl.our operation transpon bee colonies to one or more locations during 1985, 
198 ,1987 or 1988 to provide paid pollination services? 

a. No ~ Skip to Section Ill, page 10. 
b. Yes 

13) Please answer the following questions based on your most recent experience. 

a. 

b. 

For which year are you providing information on pollination services' 

19, _ 

How many of your colonies were used at the start of the pollination season' 

______1/, of COLONIES 

c. How many of your colonies were being used at the end of the pollination 
season? 

______1/, of COLONIES 

d. How many times were your colonies relocated during the year to provide 
paid or unpaid pollination services? 

______1/, of TIMES RELOCATED 

e. How many total miles were your colonies transponed during ayear to 
provide pollination services? (please approximate if unsure. Total miles 
Includes all transporting activities to and from home location within state 
as well as between states.) 

______TOTALMn..ES 

r 

.1, 
184 
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f.	 In the table below, please indicate the state(s) where your colonies provide 
paid pollination services, the main crops pollinated, colonies used. and 
applicable pollination fees received. Begm with the fU'St crops pollinated in 
the year and proceed throughout the year. H more than one crop is 
pollinated in a state. report additional crops in the second column. 

State(s) Major Total Colonies Average Time When Length of 
Where Crops Colonies Used Fee Service Time Crop 
Service Pollinated Used Per Acre Rec'd Begins is 

is per Pollinated 
Provided Colony (month, 

(state) <crsw) (number> (number) (dollars) day) (days) 

14)	 Please identify where your colonies that are used to provide paid 
pollination services are over-wintered. 

Location (State) Number of Colonies 

9 - .
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III. 1988 PESTICIDE AND WINTER LOSSES 

I) Did your beekeeping operation incur losses from pesticides during 1988? 

a. 
b. 

No 
Yes 

-. Skip to Question 6, below. 

r 

r 

2) 

3) 

What percent of your colonies were affected by pesticides in 1988? 

______% COLONIES AFFECI'ED 

What percent of your affected colonies suffered 50% or more loss of honey bees 
from pesticides? 

___­ __% COLONIES WITII 50% LOSS 

r-. 
I 

.1 

r 

4) 

S) 

Where did most of your losses occur? (Circle ONE answer.) 

a. 
b. 
c. 

Colony 
Field 
80th 

Are you normally reimbursed for your honey bee losses from pesticides? 

a. 
b. 

No 
Yes 

r 
r ' 

6) Does your beekeeping operation normally incur winter losses? 

a. 
b. 

No -. Skip to Section IV, page 11. 
Yes 

r 7) What percent of your colonies are affected by winter loss each year? 

______% COLONIES AFFECI'ED 

r 
r 

8) What percent of your affected colonies suffered 50% or more winter loss of honey 
bees? 

______% COLONIES WITII 50% LOSS 

r 
i 

10 -
I 
r 
I 
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9) What method do you use to replace winter losses? (arcle AlL that apply.) 

a.	 Package bees 
b.	 Divisions with purchased queens 
c.	 Divisions with queens raised by the beekeeper using a 

natural queen cell 
d.	 Divisions with queens raised by the beekeeper using a 

grafted queen cell 

IV.	 LABOR USE 

I)	 What is the average number of hours per week each of the following have spent 
on your entire operation in 19887 (please fill in the blanks provided.) 

Please write: tIIA·lfrou DID NOT USE a specifIC labOr sOUrce during a given time. 

Jan-Mar Apr-Iun lul-Sep <kt-Dec 
<hourslweekl (hourslweekl (bours/weekl <hourslweek) 

Yourself 

Other Family 
Members 

Hired Labor 

Full Time 

Pan Time 

2)	 What is the average wage rate paid by your operation for each of the following? 

_____ dollars/hour.a.	 Full time hired labor? 

_____ dollars/hour.b.	 Part time hired labor? 

II -
- .
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v. ADVERTISING AND PROMOTIONAL AC11VITIES 

1) Where did you advertise four products and services in 19881 Exclude 
contributions for advertising and promotion done by nwteting cooperatives and the 
National Honey Board. (please put a CHECK on the appropriate spaces.) 

Honey 

Local Newspapers _ 

Circulars 

Beekeeping • 
Journals 

Honey 
with other 
Products 

Pollination 
Beeswax Services 

Package 
Bus and 
Queens 

Magazines 

Community
Bulletin Boards _ _ 

Direct Mail 

Road Signs 

Word of Mouth 

Other (please Ust) 

Didn't Advertise 

2) Which of the following beekeeping promotional activities did you panicipate in 
during 1988? (Circle AlL that apply.) 

a. 
b. 

c. 
d. 
e. 
f. 
g.
h. 

i. 

Distributing recipes using honey 
Giving demonstrationslSetting up Displays 
(e.g. <:ounty fairs, flea markets, grocery stores, bazaars etc.) 
Distributing honey information 
Distributing me samples 
Publishing newspaper articles 
Maintaining observation hive 
Contributing to the National Honey Board 
Other (please Specify) 

Did not panicipate during 1988 

12 • 
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Annendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

. SECTIONB 
... 

................... ,

·If you Ire: 

• I PRODUC~ ~~ ... \~.. .X.'~'o~~ion D.PI~e 21 

•8~A~KE~t ·ii ~i~o~ri~wl~ section B. Page 14 . 
....::. , ..:': ." .:' .,: :- .': ~ :.... :..:;:.:;:::' :(;-:"" ". 

• All Olhers~i'i.~'~S~tioil C.P~ge17 ..•..•. 
.. >:........ .. .. . .
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I. 

SECTION B. PACKERS 

FIRM CHARAcrERISTICS 

1) Are you a: (please circle ONE response.) 

a. 
b. 

c. 

Fun time Packer 
Part time Packer; 

Other time spent on beekeeping activities 
Part time Packer; 

Other rime spent on non·beekeeping activities 

2) In what state do you have your packing facilities? 

II. PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

I) 

2) 

Did your operation do any subcontracted packing services for other businesses in 
1988? 

•. No .... Skip to question 3. page IS. 
b. Yes 

FOR SUBCONTRACTED HONEY ONLY: 
Please fin in the following infonnation about honey you packed for other 
businesses from 1985 to 1988. 

Please write: NA· if ~ou DID NOT accept any subcontracts that year. 

r 

r 
I 

r 

r-
I 
i 
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I 
r 
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Calendar 
Year 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

Honey 
Source 

Domestic 
Foreign 

Domestic 
Foreign 

Domestic 
Foreign 

Domestic 
Foreign 

Total Cost 
Volume of Purchased 
Packed Honey 

Ibs $ 
Ibs $ 

Ibs $ 
lbs $ 

Ibs $ 
Ibs $ 

Ibs $ 
Ibs $ 

14 
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Revenue 
Received 

From 
Services 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

; 
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A ndix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

3)	 For All Packing Services Excluding Subcontracted Services: 
Please fill in the following information about honey you packed from 1985 to 1988. 

Total Cost Revenue Received 
Calendar Honey Volume of Purchased From Packed 
Year Source Packed Honey Honey 

1985 Own Honey lbs $
 
Purchased Domestic Ibs $ $
 
Purchased Foreign ___lbs $ $ 

1986 Own Honey Ibs $
 
Purchased Domestic Ibs $ $
 
Purchased Foreign ___lbs $ $ 

___Ibs1987 Own Honey $
 
Purchased Domestic __Ibs $ $
 
Purchased Foreign ___Ibs $ $
 

1988 Own Honey Ibs $
 
Purchased Domestic Ibs $ $
 
Purchased Foreign Ibs $ $
 

4)	 How much honey did your operation sell through the following market outlets from 
1985 to 1988? 

.. pte8Se writeNA • if you DID NOT use Ihat~0\rtletl~a given year. 

Markets Used 
POUNDS SOLD FOR CALENDAR YEAR 
121S ~ .am 1m 

Roadside Market lbs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Retail Stores lbs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Institutions Ibs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Broker or Dealer Ibs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Direct Export lbs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Industrial User or 
Food Manufacturer Ibs Ibs Ibs lbs 

Other Outlet (Specify) 
Ibs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

Not Sold or 
In Storage 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

lbs 

lbs ; 
TOTAL Ibs Ibs Ibs Ibs 

15 
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A endix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

III.	 ADVERTISING AND PROMOTIONAL ACOVITIES 

1)	 Where did you advenise your products and services in 1988? (please put a 
CHECK on the appropriate spaces.) 

Honey Other 
with other Packing Products or 

Honey Products Services Services 

Local Newspapers 

Circulars 

Beelceeping 
Journals 

Magazines 

Community 
Bulletin Boards 

Direct Mail 

Road Signs 

Word of Mouth 

Other (please List) 

Didn't Advertise 

16 
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Appendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

SECTION C 
If you are: 

. . ,'. . . . 

• NqT an IlTlpOrterorBroke~Sklp to Section 0, Page 21'."" ..... 

• an'~rt~lir Br,*er~ '..~. '·.PIease continue with SectionC.Page 18 
. .. " .. : '. :...:..........' '..:
.' 

17 -.
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Appendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

I. 

SECOON C. IMPORTERS AND BROKERS 

ARM CHARAClERlSncs 

1) Which of lhe following best describes your operation? (Please circle ONE
response.) 

a. 
b. 
c. 
d. 
e. 
f. 

Full time Importer 
Full time Broker 
Full time Importer and Broker 
.Pan time Importer 
Pan time Broker 
Pan time Imponer and Broker 

2) In what srate do you have your primary headquarters? 

n. PRODUCTS AND SERVICES 

l) What products do you negotiate? (Circle AlL that apply.) 

a. 
b. 
c. 
d. 

Honey 
Other Nutritive Sweeteners (e.g. com syrup, sugar, etc.)
Other Agricultural Products 
Non-Agricultural Products 

2) During lhe period of 1985 to 1988. please indicate lhe quantity of honey negolialed
by your operation, its source, the cost, and lhe revenue receiVed. 

Calendar Honey TotalYear Source Volume Total Cost Revenue 
1985 Domestic _fbs $ $Foreign ___Ibs $ $ 
f986 Domestic ___fbs $ $Foreign ___fbs $ $ 
f987 Domestic ___fbs $ $Foreign ___fbs $ $ 
1988 Domestic _fbs $ $Foreign _fbs $ $ 

18 
• 
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Appendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

3) How much of your negotiated honey did your operation sell through the 
following market outlets from 1985 to 19881 

Please write NA· If you DID NOT use that specific outlet In 8 given year. 

Markets Used 

Roadside Market 

Retail Stores 

Institutions 

Packers/Bottlers 

Independent 

Cooperative 

l2.U 

Ibs 

Ibs 

lbs 

lbs 

lbs 

POUNDS SOlD FOR 
CALENDAR YFAR 

ill2 .l281 

Ibs lbs 

Ibs Ibs 

Ibs Ibs 

lbs lbs 

Ibs Ibs 

J.2.8.a 

Ibs 

Ibs 

lbs 

Ibs 

lbs 

Direct Export Ibs lbs Ibs Ibs 

Industrial User or 
Food Manufacturer 

Other Outlet (Specify) 

Not Sold or 
In Storage 

TOTAL 

Ibs 

Jbs 

Ibs 

lbs 

Ibs 

19 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

lbs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

Ibs 

; 
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Appendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

III. ADVERnSING AND PROMonONAL AcnVfI1ES 

I) Where did you advertise your products and services in 1988'? (please put a 
OIECK on the appropriate spaces.) 

Local Newspapers 

Circulars 

Beekeeping 
Journals 

Magazines 

Conununity 
Bulletin Boards 

Direct Mail 

Road Signs 

Word of Mouth 

Other (please Ust) 

Didn't Advertise 

Honey 

Honey 
with other 
Nutritive 

Sweeteners 

Brokerage 
and Importer

Semces 

Other 
Products or 

Services 

Please conlinue with Section 0, Page 21. 

" 
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SECTION D. FINANCES 

Total Gross Expenses: • Please answer the following questions with regard to your 
entire beekeeping and/or marketing operation. 

I} 
Please estimate the cost of the following items to your entire operation in 1988.
(please fill in the blanks for ALL that apply.) 

NA • for Items thai 00 NOT apply to your operation.
 
o• I' you DID NOT Incur any expenses for that Item In 1988.
 

Labor 
$ Hired labor 

$ Hired labor benefits (e.g. housing allowance, insurance, etc.)
$ Salaries ofcorporate officers, management, office labor, etc. 

Bees 
$ Bee food 
$ Queens and Nucs 
$ Package Bees 

Supplies 
$ General (e.g. smokers. veils, drugs, supers)
$ Containers and Packaging Materials 

Equipment 
$ Repair and Maintenance 
$ Oas and oil 

Buildings 
$ Repair and Maintenance 
$ Mortgage ( including interest paid) 

Overhead Expenses 
$ Utilities 
$ Business Insurance 
$ Tues 
$ Location Rent 
$ Interest on Operating Capital 
$ Office Expenses (excluding salaries) 

Marketing Activities 
$:--__ Advertising 
$ Publication SUbscriptions 
$ Promotion (excluding NHB Assessments)
$ Marketing Fees (e.g. brokerage fees) 

$, Other (Specify.) _ 

21 ---I 
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Appendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 
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Financial Situation: -Please answer the following queslions with regard to your entirE:
 
beekeeping and/or ll'IIlrketing operation.
 

2) In 1988, whal was your operation's approximale gross income? (Gross income
 
is the total income before subtracting expenses. Circle the LETTER which applie~
to your operation.) 

a. $2,499 or less g. $50,000 10 $99.999b. $2,500 to $4,999 h. $100.000 10 $149,999c. $5,000 to $9,999 i. $150,000 to $199,999d. $10.000 to $19.999 j. $200,000 10 $499.999e. $20,000 to $39,999 1.. $500,000 10 $999,999f. $40,000 to $49,999 I. $1,000,000 or more 

3) In 1988, whal was your operation's net Income? (Nel income is gross income 
minus expenses. Circle the LE1'1ER which applies.) 

a. CosIS exceeded income e. $5.000 10 $9,999b. Broke even f. $10,000 10 $19.999c. $1 to $2,499 g. $20.000 10 $49,999d. $2,500 to $4,999 h. $50,000 to $99,999
i. $100,000 or more 

4) 
Whal would you estimate to be the totall'llue of all the assets of your
 
operalion AI the end of 1988? (Assets include land. buildings. machinery, hiwi.
 
toney, beeswax and other propeny. Circle the lETIER which applies.)
 
a. $2,499 or less h.b. $100.000 10 $149,999$2.500 to $4.999 i.c. $150,000 10 $199,999$5.000 to $9,999 j.d. $200~lo$499~99$10,000 to $19,999 k.e. $500,000 10 $999,999$20,000 to $39,999 I.f. $1,000,000 10 $1,499,999$40,000 to $49,999 m.g. $1,500,000 10 $1,999,999$50,000 to $99,999 n. $2,000,000 or more 

5) 
Whal was the approximale total amount of debt on the assels of your Op~ra::".' 
at the end of 1988? (Circle the LEITER which applies.) 

a. No debt
b. $2,499 or less i.c. $100,000 10 $149,999$2,500 to $4,999 j.d. $150,000 10 $199,999$5,000 to $9.999 k.e. $200,000 to $499,999$10.000 to $19,999 If. $500,000 to $999.999$20,000 to $39,999 m.g. $1,000,000 to $1,499,999$40,000 to $49,999 n.h. $1,500,000 to $1.999.999$50,000 to $99,999 o. ;$2,000,000 or more 

22 
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Appendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

SECTION E. PERSONAL INFORMATION 

1)	 Which of the following best describes the location of your primary residence? 
(please circle the LETIER where you live most of the year.) 

•.	 Fann 
b.	 Rural but not fann 
c.	 Community under 2,SOO 
d.	 Community 2,SOQ or more but less than 2S,OOO 
e.	 Community 2S,OOO or more but less than 50,000 
f.	 Community 50,000 or more but less than 100.000 
g.	 Community 100,000 or more 

2)	 How many people,lnduding yourseU, live at your present address? (Please fill 
in the blanks. Put "0" where applicable.) 

Under 6 years old 
b.	 6 to 121ear5 old 
c.	 13 10 I years old 
d.	 19 or older 

3)	 What is your current marital status? (please circle ONE response.) 

a.	 Married 
b.	 Single 
c.	 WidowcdlDivorcedlSeparated 

4)	 How many years of school did you complete? (please circle ONE response.) 

a.	 1 to 8 years (Elementary school only)
b.	 9 to II years (Attended some high school) 
c.	 12 years (Graduated high school)
d.	 13 to IS years (Attended college) 
e.	 16 or more years (Graduated college) 

S)	 What do you consider your major occupation? (Circle the LETI'ER which best 
describes your occupation.) 
•.	 Oerical f. Own my own business (eltcluding 
b.	 Professional (teaCher. fanning)
 

lawyer. etc) g. Sales
 
c.	 Managerial h. Beekeeper and/or bee producer 
d.	 Technician i. Fanner (crop, livestock. aquacullure. 
e.	 Labor (construction, poultry etc.)
 

factory. etc.) j. Retired
 
k.	 Other 

23 
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Appendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

6) Is this occupation the ml\ior IOUJ'Ce of your household's income? 

a. No 
b. Yes 

7) How long have you been a Producer, packer. importer. or broker in the beekeepingindustry? 

__ years 

8) Which income category best describes the annual gross income for all wage 
eamers in your immediate family living with you last year? (Please circle ONEresponse.) 

a. 
f.Less than $9.999

b. $100.000 to $149.999$10.000 to $19.999 
c. g. $ISO.OOO to $199.999$20.000 to $39.999 h.d. $200.000 to $499.999$40.000 to $69.999 i.e. $SOO.OOO to $1.000.000$70.000 to $99.999 j. Over $1.000.000 

9) 

10) 

II) 

How old were you on your last birthday? 

--__-Jyears old 

Are you: 

a. Female 
b. Male 

How long did it take you to complete this questionnaire? 

---~_,minutes 

,.. 
• 
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Appendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

SECfION F. YOUR COMMENTS 

Is there anything else that you would like to tell us about your operation? If you 
do, please use the space below for lhat purpose. 

Do you have any comments about this sUlVey in ~eneral. as well as any of its 
specific sections or questions? We would ~rcctate your conunents to help us 
learn more about issues imponant in identifymg the needs and current economic 
Itatus of the honey industry. 

25 
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Appendix: National Survey Instrument (continued) 

If)'ou have an)' questions regarding this study or this questionnaire, please COntact: 

Lois Schenz Wallen
 
Assistant ProfesS(ll" of Agricultural Economics
 

Department of Agricultural Economics
 
40 Warren Hall
 

Cornell University
 
Ithaca, NY 14853
 
(fm) 255-4489 

THANK Y00FOR YOUR COOPERATION. PLEASE MAIL THIS
 
QUESTIONNAIRE TO US IN THE ENCLOSED POSTAGE PAID ENVELOPE.
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